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Transmittal Letter

City Manager Andrew Hellenga

April 22, 2025

Honorable Mayor Brown and Members of the City Council

City of Ypsilanti

One South Huron Street

Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197

Subject: Budget Transmittal Message

Dear Mayor Brown, Council Members, and Residents:

In my capacity as City Manager, I am honored to submit for your consideration and approval the Amended Budgets for Fiscal Year

2024–2025 and the Proposed Budgets for Fiscal Year 2025–2026 for the City of Ypsilanti.

Pursuant to the City Charter, Ypsilanti adheres to a biennial budgeting process. This cycle incorporates amendments to the current

fiscal year’s adopted budget as well as initial proposals for the upcoming year. The budget documents have been prepared in

accordance with Section 14 of the Michigan Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Public Act 2 of 1968, MCL 141.434) and

Chapter 5 of the Ypsilanti City Charter.

Purpose and Significance

The preparation of the City’s recommended budget remains one of the most critical, complex, and meaningful responsibilities

entrusted to the Office of the City Manager. It represents our most comprehensive policy statement, reflecting the shared priorities

and values of this community. The budget development process fosters transparent dialogue regarding essential services,

opportunities for investment, the pursuit of equity, and the evolving role of local government.

Fiscal Overview

In the Amended General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2024–2025, projected revenues total $19,131,503, while expenditures are

estimated at $24,644,747. This results in a projected shortfall of $5,513,244. This shortfall was largely a result of transferred funds to

the budget stabilization fund.

For Fiscal Year 2025–2026, the Proposed General Fund Budget anticipates revenues of $17,552,710 and expenditures of $21,239,651,

yielding a shortfall of $3,6686,941. Revenue projections are based on conservative assumptions, including a 3% increase in property

tax revenues due to inflation, and cautious estimates for State Revenue Sharing. Although the City has recently received full

allocations, Public Act 289 Fire Protection funding is budgeted at 50%. Act 51 Street Funding is also aligned with state forecasts.

Balance of Other Major Funds – Fiscal Year 2025–2026 Projections

Outlined below are the projected revenues and expenditures for key City funds in Fiscal Year 2025–2026. Where expenditure

exceeds revenues, the deficit is expected to be offset by transfers from the General Fund, unless otherwise indicated.

Housing Fund (Fund 102)

$25,000

Major Streets Fund (Fund 202)

$4,058,239.75

Local Streets Fund (Fund 203)

$1,914,500.58

Mental Health Fund (Fund 205)

$330,052.64 (Transfer Out)
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Rubbish Fund (Fund 226)

$169,036.88 (Subsidized by GF)

Capital Fund (Fund 414)

$247,315.19 (Subsidized by GF)

Parking Fund (Fund 514)

$78,810.14

Fire/Police Pension Fund (Fund 732)

$33,666,221.62

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Fund (Fund 736)

$4,229,595.15

Decision-Making Framework

The Fiscal Year 2025–2026 Proposed Budget reflects a reaffirmation of the strategic priorities established by City Council during its

budget planning sessions in January 2025. All departments were directed to align their operations and initiatives with these

priorities, while sustaining focus on fostering a safe, healthy, inclusive, livable, sustainable, and economically vibrant community.

Although addressing fiscal challenges and reducing structural deficits remains imperative, it is equally important that the City

continues to invest in infrastructure, services, and programs that drive long-term resilience and community well-being. These

investments serve to enhance the quality of life for residents, support local businesses, empower City staff, and welcome visitors.

Overview of the Past Year’s Accomplishments

Infrastructure

The City has continued to actively pursue funding opportunities for the reconstruction of the Cross and Prospect Bridges. In

addition, the City was awarded a Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant by the Southeast Michigan Council of

Governments (SEMCOG) to support enhancements to non-motorized transportation infrastructure as part of the Harriet Street

reconstruction initiative.

Staffing

The Police Department has successfully reestablished its Detective Bureau, assuming investigative responsibilities previously

managed by the Washtenaw County Sheriff’s Office. While the Sheriff's Office will continue to provide mutual aid as necessary, the

Ypsilanti Police Department will maintain direct oversight and control of investigations. All municipal departments, excluding

Police and Public Works—are currently fully staffed.

Housing

The City has made measurable progress in expanding access to affordable housing. The Huron Vistas Apartments on Clark Road

are now completed, with the majority of units occupied. At Dorsey Estates, the lottery for affordable housing units has been

conducted, and construction is on schedule for completion by September 2025.

Fiscal Year 2024–2025 Projects

Water Street Redevelopment

In April, the City commenced an extensive public engagement process to inform the development of a Request for Qualifications

(RFQ), with the objective of attracting developers aligned with community priorities for the Water Street site. Later this spring, an

excavation contractor will be engaged to remove polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) from the most contaminated portions of the

site. Remediation efforts are scheduled to continue throughout the summer and into the fall. This work is funded through a $4.4

million grant from the State of Michigan, facilitated by Senator Jeff Irwin’s Office, and $3 million in Community Project Funding

secured through Congresswoman Debbie Dingell’s Office.

City Business Facilities

The City is currently assessing significant challenges posed by aging municipal facilities, including City Hall, the Department of

Public Works (DPW), and the Police and Fire Departments. Years of deferred maintenance and historically reduced revenues

following the mid-2000s real estate crisis have resulted in serious deficits in modernization, accessibility, and operational efficiency.

Upgrading these facilities is essential not only to enhance service delivery but also to improve the City’s ability to attract and retain

qualified personnel. Although such upgrades will require use of unassigned fund balance, City staff are actively pursuing state and

federal funding sources to offset these costs. The potential issuance of Capital Improvement Bonds is also under consideration to
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support these necessary improvements.

Peninsular Dam Removal

The City will continue collaborating with the Huron River Watershed Council (HRWC) to advance the removal of the Peninsular

Dam. Fundraising for this initiative has been completed, with final grants secured from the Michigan Department of Environment,

Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation. GEI Consultants

of Michigan, P.C., has been retained to lead planning and final design work.

Other Funding Sources

The City was awarded $3,000,000 for the reconstruction of the Frog Island Park parking lot, a project that will support the

economic revitalization of Depot Town and expand recreational opportunities. Remaining funds will be allocated toward

addressing structural and operational deficiencies at the DPW Yard.

Investments in Functionality

The Finance Department has successfully implemented the BS&A software suite, consolidating financial operations under a

unified platform. This upgrade enhances efficiency in budgeting, project management, and asset tracking, while streamlining

payroll and human resources processes. The result is a reduction in administrative errors and an overall improvement in internal

services provided to City employees.

Financial Planning

Achieving long-term financial stability requires strategic resource management that reinforces both operational capacity and fiscal

sustainability. The following areas are of particular focus:

Asset Management

Strengthening asset management protocols will enable the City to better anticipate and plan for the maintenance,

replacement, and investment needs associated with critical infrastructure, including fleet vehicles and public facilities.

Technology Improvements

Continued investment in modern technological solutions will reduce operational redundancies, minimize costly errors, and

enhance efficiency. In turn, this will decrease dependence on manual, paper-based workflows.

Fee Schedule Evaluation

A comprehensive review of the City's fee schedule is essential to ensure that service-related costs are accurately recovered

and that pricing reflects the actual cost of delivery.

Fund Balance Strategy

Developing and adhering to responsible fund balance policies is crucial. These strategies should establish minimum

thresholds for uncommitted reserves and ensure that ongoing operational costs are supported by stable, renewable revenue

sources.

Conclusion

The manner in which a city allocates its limited financial resources is a clear expression of its values and priorities.

While every funding recommendation must reflect prudent fiscal stewardship, the most meaningful investments also reflect our

community’s collective aspirations. They respond to pressing and emerging needs, build resilience, and work to improve the

overall quality of life for all who live, work, and visit the City of Ypsilanti.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Hellenga

City Manager
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History of City

Ypsilanti History
Native American Camping & Burial Ground

Ypsilanti is located where an old Native American trail crossed the Huron River. Long before the coming of the white man, it was the camping and

burial ground for several Native American tribes.

Trading Post

In 1809, three French explorers built a log structure on the west bank of an Indian trading post. The post was one of the earliest structures in the vast,

sparsely populated Michigan territory whose citizens, including forts, numbered just 4,762.

First Settlement

Gabriel Godfrey, proprietor of the trading post, was followed in 1823 by Benjamin Woodruff. Woodruff and several companions established a small

settlement on the river a mile south of the post and named it Woodruff's Grove. It was the first settlement in Washtenaw County.

Chicago Road

In 1824, Father Gabriel Richard, Representative in Congress for the Michigan Territory, urged the building of a federal highway from Detroit to

Chicago, to be known as the Chicago Road. The surveying crew, following the Sauk Indian Trail, put the crossing of the Huron River nearly a mile

north of Woodruff's Grove.

The Name Ypsilanti

In 1825, three prominent settlers named Judge Augustus Woodward, John Stewart, and William Harwood combined portions of their own land to

form the original plat for a new settlement at the crossing. They named it for the Greek patriot General Demetrius Ypsilanti, a heroic figure in the

battle that the Greeks were fighting against Turkish tyranny - a struggle for freedom that many Americans likened to our own. With three hundred

men, Ypsilanti held the Citadel of Argos for three days against an army of thirty thousand; after his provisions were exhausted, he and his entire

command made a daring escape behind enemy lines without losing a single man. When a fire destroyed the school at Woodruff's Grove, that small

settlement was abandoned in favor of Ypsilanti.

Stage Lines

Travel from Detroit by stagecoach became possible in 1830, and three stage lines served Ypsilanti within the next two years.  In 1835, the military road

to Chicago was officially opened, with new towns springing up along its length. 

Railroad

Three years later the railroad from Detroit reached Ypsilanti.  The first wood frame depot was built in 1838, and a large brick masonry station was

constructed two decades later. Adjacent to the depot, a small commercial district arose east of the river known (then and now) as Depot Town.  Most

of the structures still standing in Depot Town today were built within three decades during the late 19th century.
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2nd Business District

A second business district developed shortly after Depot Town on the west side of the river. It ran along the Chicago Road, later called Congress

Street and now known as Michigan Avenue.

Educational Institutions

Early on, the community gained recognition for its educational institutions. The Ypsilanti Seminary was established in 1845, and a teacher training

school known as the Michigan Normal School - now Eastern Michigan University - was established in 1849. Cleary College was founded in 1883.

River & Water Power

Over the years, Ypsilanti grew and flourished. The early development of the community was influenced and enhanced by the presence of the river

and its abundant water power. The river industries of the mid to late 19th century yielded over the years to manufacturing, and the mills gave way to

the auto related commerce that would become a major economic force in the community.

Ford Motor Company Plant

In 1941, Ford Motor Company built a plant in Willow Run. It was quickly converted to wartime production when the U.S. entered World War II, and

one of the famous B-24 bombers rolled off the Willow Run Assembly line every 55 minutes.

Historic District

The rich array of historic architecture was approved as an Historic District. With growing pride, Ypsilanti works to protect and enjoy its heritage.

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 9



Amended Budget 2024-2025 and 2025-2026
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Tax Levy Ordinance
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Millage Reduction Fraction
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https://www.washtenaw.org/431/Equalization
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Population Overview

TOTAL POPULATION

19,937 1.3%
vs. 2022

GROWTH RANK

1301 out of 1773
Municipalities in Michigan

DAYTIME POPULATION

20,017
Daytime population represents the effect of persons coming into or

leaving a community for work, entertainment, shopping, etc. during the

typical workday. An increased daytime population puts greater demand

on host community services which directly impacts operational costs.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

POPULATION BY AGE GROUP

Aging affects the needs and lifestyle choices of residents. Municipalities must adjust and plan services accordingly.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

* Data Source: U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey 5-year Data and the 2020, 2010, 2000, and 1990 Decennial Censuses

1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

19k

20k

21k

22k

23k

24k

25k

26k

<5 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-59 60-64 65-74 75-84 >85
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Household Analysis

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS

8,689
It is important to consider the dynamics of household types to plan for and provide

services effectively. Household type also has a general correlation to income levels

which affect the tax base.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

55%

lower than state average

Family Households

21%

58%

lower than state average

Married Couples

20%

35%

higher than state average

Singles

40%

23%

higher than state average

Senior Living Alone

20%

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 17



Economic Analysis

Household income is a key data point in evaluating a community’s wealth and

spending power. Pay levels and earnings typically vary by geographic regions and

should be looked at in context of the overall cost of living.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Above $200,000

4%

52%
lower than state average

Median Income

$44,141
38%

lower than state average

Below $25,000

28%

76%
higher than state average

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

Over $200,000

$150,000 to $200,000

$125,000 to $150,000

$100,000 to $125,000

$75,000 to $100,000

$50,000 to $75,000

$25,000 to $50,000

Below $25,000
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Housing Overview

2023 MEDIAN HOME VALUE

$223,700

* Data Source: 2023 US Census Bureau (http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value data includes all types of

owner-occupied housing.

HOME VALUE DISTRIBUTION

* Data Source: 2023 US Census Bureau (http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value data includes all types of

owner-occupied housing.

HOME OWNERS VS RENTERS

Ypsilanti

67%

Rent

33%

Own

State Avg.

27%

Rent

73%

Own

* Data Source: 2023 US Census Bureau

(http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-

sets.html), American Community Survey. Home value

data includes all types of owner-occupied housing.
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< $49,999
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Organizational Chart

Department Heads
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Finance Department
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Police Department

Fire Department
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Department of Public Service
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Human Resource and Clerk Department

Planning Department
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Fund Structure

1. Governmental Fund

These are used to account for general government activities that are funded by taxes and other public revenue. They include:

General Fund: The main operating fund for the city.

Special Revenue Funds: For specific activities like streets, rubbish collection and newly created building inspection fund.

Capital Projects Funds: For large infrastructure projects (capital improvement fund).

Debt Service Funds: For paying off bonds and loans.

2. Proprietary Fund

These function like private businesses and charge fees for services. They include:

Enterprise Funds: For services provided to the public

Internal Service Funds: For services provided within the government (e.g., workers' comp).

3. Fiduciary Fund

These are trust funds where the city acts as a trustee or agent on behalf of others. They include:

Pension Funds: Like fire and police pensions.

Other Benefit Trusts: Such as retiree health benefits.

4. Component Unit

These are legally separate entities that are still financially tied to the city, such as:

Downtown Development Authorities (DDA)

Economic Development Corporations
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Major Funds

These funds are reported separately to provide a clearer understanding of the Fund's operation. The determination of major funds typically follows as

the size of the fund relative to other funds or those that management or council have determined to be relevant.

General Fund(101)

The general fund is the primary operating fund of the City.  It accounts for most of the financial transactions and activities that are not

required to be accounted for in another specific fund. 

Major Street(202)

refers the fund of the City which are funded by Act 51-Michigan Transportation Fund and which accounts for construction, operations and

maintenance of major streets in the City.

General Fund accounts for approximately 48.52% and Major Street Fund accounts approximately 6.01% of the total Governmental Funds.

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 26



Financial Policies

 
This is a summary of Financial Policies taken from the Code of Ordinances of the City. The following policies were used in preparing this budget.

Links have been provided on each topic to gain access to the code of ordinances thru Municode.

A. Budget

a. The fiscal year of the City shall begin on the first day of July and end on the last day of June.

b. The City Council shall instruct the City Manager concerning the priorities of the City that the budget for the next year must address.

The instructions shall be incorporated in a resolution adopted at the first meeting in February. The City Manager shall submit a

proposed budget for the financial operations of the City for the next fiscal year to the City Council on or before the first day of May of

each year.

B. Capital Program

a. The City Manager shall prepare and submit to the City Council a five-year capital program no later than the final date for submission of

the budget.

C. Borrowing

a. The Council, by proper ordinance, may authorize the borrowing of money for any purpose within the scope of the powers vested in the

City.

b. The City may issue bonds or other evidence of indebtedness, and may pledge the full faith, credit and resources of the City for the

payment of the obligation.

D. Purchasing

a. The Council shall provide, by ordinance based upon a national standard, for a purchasing procedure to be followed in purchasing City

supplies, materials, equipment, contractual services, or other forms of personal property.

E. Taxation

a. The City shall have the power to assess, levy, and collect ad valorem property and other taxes, rents, tolls, and excises for municipal or

public purposes subject to limitation and prohibitions provided by the Federal or State Constitution, by law, or by the City Charter.

b. The subjects of ad valorem taxation for municipal purposes shall be the same as for State, County, and school purposes under the

general law. Otherwise provided by the City Charter and ordinance, City taxes shall be levied, collected, and returned in the manner

provided by State law.
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Basis of Budgeting

 
 

The City prepares a Biennial Budget which consists of two annual budget cycles.  On the “first year budget cycle”, the City amends the Current FY

Budget and prepares the Original Budgets for the next two fiscal years. On the “second year cycle” the City  amends the Original Budgets from

the first year cycle.  Both budget cycles will be adopted in the year they were prepared in compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting

Act (Act 2 of 1968). (https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/mcl/pdf/mcl-act-2-of-1968.pdf)

The budget being prepared will be on the City’s 2nd year budget cycle which amends FY 24-25 and FY 25-26.  All annual appropriations lapse at

year end except for capital expenditures.

The City adopts budgets for all funds in accordance to their basis of accounting.  For budget purpose the following are based on these

guidlelines

a. Property taxes and other revenues are budgeted as revenue when they are both measurable and available for the fiscal year. Other revenues

such as fines and forfeitures, admissions, contributions, etc. are recorded when received.

b. Revenues from special assessments are budgeted on the basis of when the assessments are due.

c. Principal and interest payments on outstanding debt are budgeted on the basis of when they are due and payable.

d. Payments for the acquisition of materials and supplies inventories and fixed assets are budgeted on the basis of when the obligation is

incurred.

e. Capital Expenditures are budgeted with a corresponding contra capital expenditure account to offset the cash purchase.   Depreciation are

included as part of the operating expense. Capital lease payments are budgeted when payable.

f. All other expenditures are budgeted on the basis of when the expenditure is incurred and payable

Budgeting vs Accrual Accounting

  Budgeting Accrual Accounting

Purpose

Budgeting is a proactive financial planning
process where estimates of future revenue
and expenditures are projected over a
specified period (usually annually). It serves
as a roadmap for financial decision-making
and resource allocation.

Accrual accounting aims to provide a more accurate
picture of a City's financial position by recognizing
revenues when they are earned and expenses when
they are incurred, regardless of when cash transactions
occur.

Usage

Budgets are crucial for planning operational
activities, setting performance targets, and
evaluating the financial feasibility of projects
and initiatives.

Accrual accounting is essential for creating accurate
financial statements like statement of activities and net
position which show the true financial position of the
City.

Time Frame

Budgeting focuses on the future, predicting
what revenues will be generated and what
expenses will be incurred over the upcoming
period.

Accrual accounting records transactions as they occur,
regardless of when cash actually changes hands. This
gives a more immediate and accurate representation of
a company's financial performance.
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Budget Process

Setting Council Goals:

The City Council, representing the elected officials of the city, sets strategic goals and priorities for the upcoming fiscal year. These goals

often reflect the needs and desires of the community as well as broader strategic objectives.

Communicating Goals to City Manager and Department Directors:

Once the goals are established, they are communicated to the City Manager and Department Directors. The City Manager is typically

responsible for overseeing the implementation of council goals and ensuring that departmental activities align with these objectives.

Planning and Budget Requests:

Department Directors and their respective teams develop detailed plans and budget requests that outline how they intend to

contribute to achieving the council's goals. This includes identifying specific programs, services, and resource needs.

Budget Meetings:

Budget meetings are scheduled where department heads present their budget requests and plans to the City Manager & Finance

Director. These meetings allow for discussion, clarification, and justification of budgetary needs.

Consolidation of Budget Requests:

The City Manager and Finance Director consolidate all the budget requests received from various departments into a comprehensive

document known as the Management Approved Budget (or City Manager's Proposed Budget).

Submission to City Council:

The Management Approved Budget is then submitted to the City Council for review and consideration. This document outlines

proposed expenditures, revenue projections, and how resources will be allocated to achieve the council's goals.

Budget Review by Council:

The City Council reviews the proposed budget in detail. The City holds public hearings to gather input from the community and

stakeholders. During this review process, council members may request amendments or modifications to the budget proposal.

Adoption of the Budget:

After reviewing and potentially amending the proposed budget, the City Council votes to adopt the final budget. This adoption occurs

by June 7 before the start of the fiscal year to ensure that the city can operate smoothly and effectively once the new fiscal year begins.

Budget Timeline

The City Council shall instruct the City Manager concerning the priorities of the City that the budget for the next year must address. The

instructions shall be incorporated in a resolution adopted at the first meeting in February. The City Manager shall submit a proposed budget for

the financial operations of the City for the next fiscal year to the City Council on or before the first day of May of each year.

Jan 8, 2025

City Manager

-Preparation of budget calendar

Jan 9, 2025

City Council

-Schedule city council goal setting work sessions

Jan 21, 2025

City Council

-Conduct city council goal setting and budget priority work sessions

Jan 21, 2025

City Council

-Conduct city council goal setting and budget priority work sessions
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Feb 4, 2025

City Council-

Adoption of resolution providing direction on budget priorities pursuant to Sec. 5.02 of

the city charter

Feb 19, 2025

Finance Director

-Distribute budget preparation instructions and forms to department heads

Feb 21, 2025

City Assessor

-Submit preliminary property assessments to Finance Director/Treasurer; submit OPRA

property assessment report to Economic Development Director for review and

recommendation for corrections

Feb 25, 2025

Finance Director

Submit preliminary General Fund revenue estimates to City Manager

Feb 28, 2025

Department Directors

-Submit departmental budget requests, fee schedules, CIP schedules, and supporting

documentation to City Manager and Finance Director/Treasurer

Mar 3, 2025

City Manager, City Clerk and Finance Director

-Meet with department directors to review departmental budget requests

Mar 11, 2025

City Manager, City Clerk and Finance Director

-Meet with department directors to review necessary adjustments to departmental

budget requests

Mar 26, 2025

City Assessor

-Submit final Board of Review property assessment figures to Finance Director/

Treasurer

Apr 1, 2025

City Council

-Schedule city council budget work sessions
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Apr 15, 2025

City Clerk

-Publish public notice of budget, Capital Improvement Program, and Truth-in-Taxation

public hearings (at least 2 weeks prior to public hearing) pursuant to Secs. 5.05 and 5.12

of city charter

Apr 21, 2025

City Manager and Finance Director

-Prepare final proposed budget

May 1, 2025

City Manager, Finance Director, and City Council

-Submit proposed budget and Capital Improvement Plan to City Council per Secs. 5.02

and 5.11 of city charter; schedule budget and Truth-in-Taxation (if necessary) public

hearing

May 1, 2025

Finance Director and City Clerk

-File and make available copy of proposed budget at Office of the City Clerk

May 9, 2025

DPS Director and Planning Commission

-Courtesy submission of Capital Improvement Program (public structures and

improvements only) to Planning Commission pursuant to Sec. 65 of Michigan Planning

Enabling Act; approval by commission not required per charter and statute

May 14, 2025

Finance Committee

Discuss Revenue Estimates

May 20, 2025

City Council

-Adopt Budget pursuant to Sec. 5.05 of city charter(First Reading & Public Hearing)

May 30, 2025

-Discuss Expenditures DPS and all other budgets

Jun 19, 2025

Finance Director/Treasurer and Assessor

-Certification of tax levy to Assessor/County Equalization
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Jul 1, 2025

Budget takes effect
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BUDGET OVERVIEW
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Executive Overview

     This Budget Document shall provide a complete financial plan for all City funds and activities for the ensuing fiscal year in conformity with a

uniform system of accounts required by law, and shall be in such form as the City Manager deems desirable or the City Council may require.

     This page is a brief outline to assist readers as to how to navigate this document to find information. This budget book is available at the City

website: cityofypsilanti.com (https://cityofypsilanti.com/206/Budget-Audit-Reports) ; at the Finance Director's Office and City Clerk's Office.

Information may be obtained by calling the Finance Department at (734)483-1105.

Summary Outline

A. Introduction

The introduction aims to provide a clear understanding of the document's purpose, the Ciy's goals and strategic plan and the organizational

context, setting a foundation for the detailed financial information that follows.

B. Budget Overview

The Budget Overview section provides a high-level summary of the budget, including the strategic plan and short-term factors affecting the

budget. A summary of fund balances is provided to show the overall approved budget.

This provides detailed sections to help understand the overall financial strategy and potential issues of the budget.

C. Fund Summaries

The Fund Summaries section provides a detailed overview of the various funds that make up the overall budget. Each fund is typically used

for specific purposes and has its own sources of revenue and categories of expenditure.

D. Funding Sources

The Funding Sources section outlines the various streams of revenue that finance the budget. Understanding these sources is crucial for

evaluating the sustainability and robustness of the financial plan.

E. Departments

The Departments section provides an overview of each department within the City, focusing on their missions, key functions and goals.

F. Capital Improvement

The Capital Improvement section outlines the planning, prioritization, and funding of major infrastructure projects. This section provides a

comprehensive view of the city's long-term investment in its physical infrastructure.

G. Debt

The Debt section provides an overview of the city’s current debt obligations as well as long-term financial commitments.  ​​​​​​​

H. Line Item Budget

The Line Item Budget section offers a detailed breakdown of the budget allocations for each department and specific expense categories.

This helps us understand precisely how funds are being allocated and spent.​​​​​​​

I. Statistical Data

The Statistical Data section provides key metrics and comparative data that offer context for the budget. This information helps us

understand the broader economic and demographic environment in which the budget operates.​​​​​​​
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GFOA BUDGET AWARD

The City has been a proud recipient of the GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the past ten consecutive years. This recognition

reflects our ongoing commitment to transparency and excellence in budgeting. We ensure that our budget document serves not only as a financial

plan, but also as a policy document, an operations guide, and a communication tool for our community.
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Elected and Appointed Officials

The Ypsilanti City Council is comprised of a Mayor, who is elected by voters in the city at-large, and 6 Council Members elected from the City's 3

voting wards.

The City of Ypsilanti employs a council-manager form of government that combines the strong political leadership of elected officials with the

strong managerial experience of an appointed local government manager.

This form of municipal government establishes a representative system where all power is concentrated in the elected council and where the

council hires a professionally trained manager to oversee the delivery of public services.
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Budget Assumptions

Assumptions were based on the following

Property Tax Assumptions- Michigan Inflation Rate Multiplier

State shared revenue sharing- Department of Treasury CVTRS-CIP

Pension Contribution- Actuarial Report

OPEB Contribution-Actuarial Report
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Original Budget vs Amended Budget

FY 2024–2025 Amended Budget Summary

The FY 2024–2025 amended budget reflects updated estimates for both revenues and expenditures. The City’s projected deficit has been reduced

by $1,305,087, from ($4,964,731) in the adopted budget to ($3,659,644) in the amended version. This reduction results from a combination of

increased revenues and net expenditure adjustments.

Revenue Changes (+$838,430)

Total revenues increased from $18.29 million to $19.13 million, primarily due to:

State Grants: Increased by $477,483, reflecting additional grant for Fire Protection Service(PA 289) and additional Recreational Marijuana

State Revenue Sharing

Permits and Licenses: Up $163,657, potentially from higher permitting activity or revised fee structures.

Charges for Services and Interest Income: Combined increase of $172,338, reflecting improved collections and higher interest rates.

Other Revenue: Increased by $35,472, reflecting miscellaneous adjustments.

Expenditure Changes (+$466,657)

Total expenditures decreased from $23.21 million to $22.74 million, driven by:

Reduced Transfers Out: Down $618,597, likely due to a decrease on transfer to capital improvement fund.

Salaries and Benefits: Adjusted downward by $122,762 due to staffing vacancies.

These reductions helped offset increases in:

Contractual Services: Up $145,412

Operating Expenses: Up $129,290

Special Project Amendments

Dorsey School Project: Newly added to the budget with $923,930 in expenditures and a matching $923,930 in state grant revenue. This

project nets to zero impact on the fund balance but reflects new activity supported by external funding.

Water Street Project: Remains unchanged, with a net cost of $50,000 as originally budgeted.
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Amended Budget Summary for FY 2025–2026

Overall Change

The total projected deficit increased by $213,248, from ($3,280,366) to ($3,493,614).

Key Revenue Adjustments (↓ $540,805)

Permits and Licenses were reduced by $541,500. This is due to the creation of a new dedicated fund to better track permit-related revenues.

These are no longer reflected in the General Fund.

Transfers In were reduced by $220,000, eliminating the annual transfer from Fund 205 to the General Fund per council resolution.

State Grants decreased by $18,761.

Interest and Rents increased by $248,390, reflecting higher projected returns or lease income.

Charges for Services increased slightly by $500.

Taxes decreased modestly by $9,434.

Key Expenditure Adjustments (↓ $327,557)

Salaries and Benefits decreased by $840,593, primarily due to the reallocation of staff time and associated costs for Permits and

Licenses activities to the new fund. These expenses are no longer part of the General Fund.

Contractual Services increased by $223,308.

Transfers Out increased by $257,644, reflecting revised funding obligations to other funds.

Operating Expenses increased by $32,084.

Special Projects

Water Street: No change. $1.75 million remains allocated to contractual services, with $1.7 million in offsetting revenue budgeted.

Dorsey: No budget activity is currently programmed for FY 25–26.
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Other Funds Amendments

2024-2025 Amendments
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2025-2026 Amendments
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Interfund Transfers

Explanation of Interfund Transfers

The table below provides a detailed summary of interfund transfers made during the reporting period. These transfers represent the reallocation

of financial resources between funds with no expectation of repayment.

Interfund transfers are a standard tool of internal financial management, commonly used to:

Subsidize operations in funds that do not generate sufficient revenue,

Support strategic initiatives or time-limited programs, and

Cover specific expenditures not directly funded by external revenues.

These transfers are not loans and do not create liabilities for the receiving fund. Instead, they reflect the City's effort to align available resources

with service delivery priorities across all areas of government.
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Fund Balance Summary

Overview of Fund Balance Projections

This table summarizes the projected financial position of each City fund over the current and upcoming fiscal years. It begins with the Fund Balance

Beginning, sourced from the most recent Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (ACFR). For each fund, revenues and expenditures are shown

for FY 2024–2025 and FY 2025–2026, culminating in a Projected Ending Fund Balance.

Under Michigan law, municipalities must adopt balanced budgets—deficit spending is prohibited. Therefore, each fund is expected to maintain a

non-negative ending fund balance by the close of the fiscal year. A negative balance indicates a need for corrective action, such as expenditure

reduction, revenue enhancement, or internal fund support.

Key Observations:

General Fund: Despite significant expenditures, a positive ending balance of $7.7M is projected, maintaining the city's financial stability.

Local Street Fund (203) and Major Street Fund (202) show consecutive year deficits, reflecting infrastructure spending needs. Monitoring

and strategic investment planning are recommended.

Garbage & Rubbish Collection Fund (226) show declining fund balances, warranting close oversight.

Capital Improvement Fund (414) is projected to experience a $2.1M drawdown, largely due to planned capital investments.

Several debt service and pension-related funds (e.g., 304, 732, 736) maintain healthy balances aligned with long-term obligations.
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Budget Balance Scenario

Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act Act 2 of 1968
“Prohibit deficit spending by a local unit of government

SCENARIO 1 SCENARIO 2 SCENARIO 3

Revenue Equal Higher Lower

Expenditure Equal Lower Higher

Use of Fund Balance No No  Yes
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Summary of Challenges Facing the City

1. Structural Budget Deficits

The General Fund faces ongoing shortfalls:

FY 2024–2025: $3.6 million

FY 2025–2026: $3.7 million

While some deficits are planned (e.g., fund transfers for stabilization), continued revenue constraints create sustainability concerns.

2. Aging Municipal Facilities

City Hall, Public Works, Police, and Fire facilities suffer from deferred maintenance and outdated infrastructure.

Deficiencies affect accessibility, operational efficiency, and employee retention.

Funding for upgrades remains uncertain, with potential need for Capital Improvement Bonds.

3. Limited Revenue Growth

Revenue projections are conservative due to:

Modest property tax increases (3%)

Partial budgeting of state allocations (e.g., PA 289 Fire Protection at 50%)

Heavy reliance on external grants for major projects.

4. Underfunded Core Services

Some service funds (e.g., Rubbish and Capital) rely on General Fund subsidies.

Pressure to maintain or improve service delivery without proportional revenue increases.

5. Staffing Constraints

While most departments are fully staffed, Public Works and Police continue to face recruitment and retention challenges, limiting

operational capacity.

6. Environmental Remediation

Ongoing work is needed at the Water Street site for PCB removal and redevelopment.

Remediation is funded by state and federal grants, but requires careful coordination and long-term planning.

7. Affordable Housing Needs

Progress has been made (e.g., Huron Vistas, Dorsey Estates), but demand continues to exceed supply, particularly for low- and moderate-

income households.

8. Technology & Process Modernization

Despite progress with systems like BS&A, the City must continue investing in technology upgrades to streamline operations and reduce

errors.
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General Fund year over year comparison

General Fund: Revenue and Expenditure Overview (FY 2024–25 to FY 2025–26)

This table outlines the amended revenue and expenditure projections for the General Fund over two fiscal years. The comparison illustrates the

city’s efforts to maintain a balanced budget despite ongoing revenue constraints and increasing operational costs.

Key Takeaways:

Revenues are projected to decrease by 8% from $19.1 million in FY 24–25 to $17.6 million in FY 25–26.

Major decreases:

Permits and Licenses drop by 75%, reflecting the creation of a new fund for building fund activity, now accounted for

separately.

State Grants decline by 14%, largely due to one-time grant funding in the prior year.

Transfers In fall to zero due to changes in 205 Fund policy.

Stable or growing sources:

Taxes remain relatively stable (103%).

Local Unit Contributions and Rents hold steady.

Expenditures are also projected to decrease by 8%, from $22.7 million to $21.0 million.

Salaries and Benefits increase slightly (102%) due to wage adjustments and benefit costs.

Contractual Services rise by 4%, requiring closer monitoring.

Transfers Out are significantly reduced, down 38%, reflecting lower transfer tot the Capital Improvement Fund

Special Projects:

Dorsey School Project concluded in FY 24–25, with no activity projected in FY 25–26.

Water Street redevelopment activity continues, though funding is scaled back:

Revenue reduced from $4.4M to $1.7M

Expenditures reduced from $4.45M to $1.75M

Net General Fund impact remains at ($50,000) annually.

Conclusion:

While both revenues and expenditures decline proportionally (each at 92% of prior year levels), the General Fund remains to have a balanced

budget. Continued attention to permit fund reclassification, grant dependency, and contractual cost controls will be key to maintaining fiscal

stability.
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Action Plans

Priority Area Goal Key Actions Timeline
Responsible

Parties
Metrics for Success

1. Public Infrastructure,

Buildings, and Roads

Upgrade and maintain public

infrastructure to support long-term

service delivery.

- Conduct condition

assessments

- Prioritize and schedule

maintenance projects

- Apply for state/federal

grants

- Invest in ADA accessibility

and green infrastructure

FY 2025–

2027

Public Works

Planning

Finance

- % of roads improved

- $ leveraged in grants

- Resident satisfaction

score

2. Water Street Property

Revitalize Water Street as a center for

economic and community

development.

- Finalize redevelopment

plan

- Begin infrastructure work

(utilities, access roads)

- Encourage local investment

and vendor use

- Host community input

sessions

FY 2025–

2027

City Manager

Planning

- Project milestones

met

- # of community

events

- % of contracts to local

vendors

3. Public Safety and

Public Health

Ensure a safe, healthy community

through responsive services.

- Maintain police/fire staffing

levels

- Expand crisis response &

mental health partnerships

- Invest in health education

and outreach programs

Ongoing

2025–2028

City Manager

Police

Fire

- Response time targets

met

- # of residents served

in mental health

programs

- Crime rate trends

4. Shelter and Housing
Increase housing options and shelter

services for vulnerable residents.

- Partner with local housing

orgs

- Expand shelter bed

availability

- Identify City-owned land for

affordable housing

- Apply for housing-related

grants

FY 2025–

2027

City Manager

Planning

- # of new affordable

units

- Reduction in

unsheltered individuals

- Grant funds awarded

5. Staffing Capacity
Strengthen workforce to ensure

effective City operations.

- Conduct staffing and

compensation study

- Expand professional

development programs

- Offer competitive benefit

packages

- Improve employee

feedback mechanisms

FY 2025 and

ongoing

Dept Heads

Human

Resources

Finance

- Reduced vacancy rate

- Staff retention rate

- Employee satisfaction

survey results
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Personnel Changes

Between fiscal years 2024–2025 and 2025–2026, the city’s overall staffing increased by 1.00 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE), rising from 139.75 to 140.75

FTEs.

This growth was driven by strategic adjustments in three departments:

In Finance, one additional Finance Generalist was added, increasing the role from 1.00 to 2.00 FTEs.  Position used to be a Finance Intern.

In the Clerk’s office, the Finance Clerk Generalist II will have split funding between the City Clerk and Treasury Office.

The Department of Public Services (DPS) expanded its leadership capacity by increasing the Public Service Supervisor position from 3.00

to 4.00 FTEs.

All other departments maintained stable staffing levels, reflecting a focused and minimal approach to personnel changes across the organization.  
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Performance Measure
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Biggest Wins, Hopes, and Challenges – Budget Years 2024–2025
and 2025–2026

City Manager’s Office

Biggest Hope/Challenge – FY 2025–2026

Deferred maintenance has created long-term infrastructure challenges

The City must strategically allocate resources to replace and repair aging assets

Future budgets must include sustainable funding for asset maintenance to ensure fiscal and operational resilience

Community Services Department

Biggest Win – FY 2024–2025

Completion of inspections on Clark Road

Achieving full staffing levels

Establishment of a dedicated Building Inspection Fund to improve accounting transparency and operational tracking

Biggest Hope/Challenge – FY 2025–2026

Improving the City's communications strategy

Completing environmental remediation at the Water Street site

Finalizing the sales and occupancy at Dorsey Estates

Beginning the Master Plan update process

Finance Department

Biggest Win – FY 2024–2025

Implementation of the new financial software system

A major step forward in modernizing financial processes and increasing efficiency citywide

Biggest Hope/Challenge – FY 2025–2026

Ensuring all users become proficient and confident in using the new system

Continued training and hands-on support will be critical to fully realize the system’s benefits and improve operational accuracy

Ypsilanti Police Department (YPD)

Biggest Win – FY 2024–2025

Reestablishment of the Detective Bureau and Crime Scene Management Team

This allows the department to regain control over local investigations and maintain a consistent internal point of contact for special

cases

Biggest Hope/Challenge – FY 2025–2026

Addressing ongoing staffing shortages

Although staffing has improved by 30% since January 2025, the department still has ten vacant positions to fill to reach full capacity

Ypsilanti Fire Department (YFD)

Biggest Win – FY 2024–2025

Successful recruitment and retention, reaching full staffing with 24 personnel (21 suppression, 3 administrative)

The department now has a stable, committed team serving the City of Ypsilanti

Biggest Hope/Challenge – FY 2025–2026

Implementation of the department’s Capital Improvement Plan

Priorities include the replacement of Tower 1 (approaching 20 years in service)

Engine 3 should be moved to reserve status by 2026 and replaced by 2031

Sustained investment is required to maintain safe and reliable fire apparatus
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Major Sources of Revenue

The City relies on a diverse mix of revenue sources to support its operations and services. Key sources include:

Property Taxes

Taxes levied on real and personal property within the City, calculated based on taxable value multiplied by the applicable millage rate. These include

the City’s operating millage and any additional voter-approved millages.

Constitutional Revenue Sharing

As mandated by the Michigan Constitution (Article IX, Section 10), this revenue represents 15% of the 4% portion of the State’s 6% sales tax. It is

distributed to all Michigan cities, villages, and townships based on population and paid bi-monthly.

City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing (CVTRS)

The CVTRS program includes these components:

Standard CVTRS Payment

Public Safety Payment

Marijuana Tax Revenue Sharing

Revenue from the statewide excise tax on recreational marijuana sales, allocated to municipalities based on the number of licensed establishments

operating in the City.

Licenses and Permits

Collected from businesses and individuals for various activities, including construction, business operations, and regulatory compliance.

Charges for Services

Fees assessed for specific services such as trash collection, recreation programs, inspections, and other user-supported activities.

Fines and Forfeitures

Penalties collected for violations of City ordinances and regulations, including parking and code enforcement fines.

Investment Earnings

Interest income generated from investing surplus City funds in accordance with the City’s investment policy.

Budget Estimates

The budget is developed using conservative and realistic estimates based on:

Historical revenue and expenditure trends

Data from County, State, and federal sources

Actuarial assumptions for pension and OPEB contributions

Legislative or economic changes impacting municipal funding

These estimates aim to ensure a balanced and sustainable financial plan that aligns with state requirements and the City’s fiscal policies.

Future Planning

The City integrates long-range financial planning through:

Annual Goal-Setting Sessions: Council and staff identify strategic priorities and align budget decisions accordingly.

Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP): Evaluates and schedules major infrastructure projects including public buildings, parks, and

streets. The CIP is updated annually and approved by City Council.

This planning process ensures that the City remains proactive in maintaining assets, meeting service demands, and addressing future needs.

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 73



FUND SUMMARIES
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General Fund
The primary fund of the City.  It accounts for the day-to-day activities for all
administrative and operating expenditures.

Summary

The General Fund (101) starts with about $14.79M and is projected to end with about $5.58M.  In part, the decrease was due
to a transfer to the Budget Stabilization Fund(104) amounting to $3.2M.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Over Budget Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures
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General Fund Comprehensive Summary

Beginning Fund Balance: $14,790,335.00 $14,790,335.00 $9,220,091.25

Revenues

Taxes $10,923,617.00 $10,971,083.00 $11,230,724.00

Special Assessments $637,275.00 $789,775.00 $95,575.00

Licenses and Permits $151,800.00 $158,215.00 $147,300.00

Federal Grants $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00

State Grants $4,726,678.00 $6,438,091.00 $4,739,257.00

Contributions from Local Units $43,000.00 $43,000.00 $45,000.00

Charges for Services $398,968.00 $447,604.00 $397,052.00

Investment Income and Rentals $638,736.00 $775,452.00 $767,192.00

Other Revenue $4,552,000.00 $4,580,946.00 $1,842,500.00

Other Financing Sources $6,000.00 $17,268.00 $16,500.00

Other Services and Charges $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $0.00

Total Revenues: $22,298,074.00 $24,455,434.00 $19,281,100.00

Expenditures

Personal Services $13,477,274.00 $13,263,922.00 $13,446,220.00

Supplies $914,868.00 $1,038,851.00 $718,164.00

Other Services and Charges $7,539,950.00 $9,229,516.00 $5,772,246.00

Name FY2025 Original Budget FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget
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Special and Extraordinary Items $83,502.00 $4,582,789.00 $2,845,084.00

Total Expenditures: $22,015,594.00 $28,115,078.00 $22,781,714.00

Total Revenues Less Expenditures: $282,480.00 -$3,659,644.00 -$3,500,614.00

Ending Fund Balance: $15,072,815.00 $11,130,691.00 $5,719,477.25

Name FY2025 Original Budget FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget

Revenues

The City is projecting a 3% increase in property taxes which is in line with the CPI for 2025 .  State Grants are based on
assumptions by the state of Michigan for revenue sharing.

Projected Revenues

Taxes (44.9%)Taxes (44.9%)Taxes (44.9%)

State Grants (26.3%)State Grants (26.3%)State Grants (26.3%)

Other Revenue (18.7%)Other Revenue (18.7%)Other Revenue (18.7%)

Special Assessments (3.2%)Special Assessments (3.2%)Special Assessments (3.2%)

Investment Income and Rentals (3.2%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.2%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.2%)

Charges for Services (1.8%)Charges for Services (1.8%)Charges for Services (1.8%)

Other Services and Charges (0.9%)Other Services and Charges (0.9%)Other Services and Charges (0.9%)
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Budgeted and Historical Revenues
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Fines and Forfeits
Other Services and Charges
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Revenue Source

Taxes $10,366,743.23 $10,971,083.00 $11,230,724.00 2.4%

Special Assessments $1,297,156.46 $789,775.00 $95,575.00 -87.9%

Licenses and Permits $133,265.29 $158,215.00 $147,300.00 -6.9%

Federal Grants $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 -100%

State Grants $5,412,306.70 $6,438,091.00 $4,739,257.00 -26.4%

Contributions from Local Units $49,719.85 $43,000.00 $45,000.00 4.7%

Charges for Services $457,256.36 $447,604.00 $397,052.00 -11.3%

Investment Income and Rentals $1,193,049.17 $775,452.00 $767,192.00 -1.1%

Other Revenue $1,309,762.47 $4,580,946.00 $1,842,500.00 -59.8%

Other Financing Sources $26,730.89 $17,268.00 $16,500.00 -4.4%

Other Services and Charges $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $20,465,990.42 $24,455,434.00 $19,281,100.00 -21.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended

Budget vs. FY2026

Amended Budget (%

Change)
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Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

Public Safety (43%)Public Safety (43%)Public Safety (43%)

General Government (30.7%)General Government (30.7%)General Government (30.7%)

Other Financing (16.3%)Other Financing (16.3%)Other Financing (16.3%)

Parks and Recreation (6.7%)Parks and Recreation (6.7%)Parks and Recreation (6.7%)

Highways, Streets and Bridges (3.3%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (3.3%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (3.3%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures
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Expenditures

General Government $4,576,387.59 $8,622,957.00 $6,033,039.00 -30%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Non Departmental $0.48 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Parks and Recreation $863,929.39 $1,889,784.00 $1,002,783.00 -46.9%

Public Safety $10,677,152.32 $12,089,802.00 $11,992,442.00 -0.8%

Highways, Streets and Bridges $652,792.58 $929,746.00 $908,366.00 -2.3%

Other Financing $2,233,166.00 $4,582,789.00 $2,845,084.00 -37.9%

Total Expenditures: $19,003,428.36 $28,115,078.00 $22,781,714.00 -19%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Expense Type

Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Personal Services (47.2%)Personal Services (47.2%)Personal Services (47.2%)

Other Services and Charges (32.8%)Other Services and Charges (32.8%)Other Services and Charges (32.8%)

Special and Extraordinary Items (16.3%)Special and Extraordinary Items (16.3%)Special and Extraordinary Items (16.3%)

Supplies (3.7%)Supplies (3.7%)Supplies (3.7%)
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type

M
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Expense Objects

Personal Services $11,484,488.37 $13,263,922.00 $13,446,220.00 1.4%

Supplies $688,987.23 $1,038,851.00 $718,164.00 -30.9%

Other Services and Charges $4,596,786.76 $9,229,516.00 $5,772,246.00 -37.5%

Special and Extraordinary Items $2,233,166.00 $4,582,789.00 $2,845,084.00 -37.9%

Total Expense Objects: $19,003,428.36 $28,115,078.00 $22,781,714.00 -19%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 80



Fund Balance

Projections

Assigned Nonspendable Committed Unassigned

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

Fund Balance — —

Unassigned $7,241,030 $6,635,518 -8.4%

Assigned $4,964,732 $0 -100%

Committed $1,972,793 $1,972,793 0%

Nonspendable $611,780 $611,780 0%

Total Fund Balance: $14,790,335 $9,220,091 -37.7%
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Budget
Stabilization
Fund

The Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF), also known as the “Rainy Day Fund,” is a reserve
established to help the City manage unexpected revenue declines or unforeseen
expenditures. The fund serves as a financial safeguard to maintain essential services
and fiscal stability during periods of economic uncertainty or emergencies.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $3.31M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 0% increase over the prior year. Budgeted
expenditures are projected to increase by 0% or $0 to $0 in FY2025.

Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source

Other Financing Sources (96.7%)Other Financing Sources (96.7%)Other Financing Sources (96.7%)

Investment Income and Rentals (3.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.3%)
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Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Investment Income and Rentals $0.00 $110,912.00 $98,000.00 -11.6%

Other Financing Sources $0.00 $3,200,000.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $0.00 $3,310,912.00 $98,000.00 -97%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Building
Inspection
Fund

The Building Inspection Fund is a newly established special revenue fund created to
enhance transparency and accountability by tracking the revenues and expenditures
associated with the City’s building inspection program separately from the General
Fund. This fund will be supported by permit fees and inspection-related revenues
generated by the department.
Establishing this dedicated fund allows the City to more accurately assess the
financial performance of building-related activities and ensures that collected fees
are used solely to support the services provided, including plan reviews, code
enforcement, and on-site inspections. It aligns with best practices in municipal
finance by isolating fee-based operations and supporting long-term sustainability of
building safety services.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $0 of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 0% increase over the prior year. Budgeted
expenditures are projected to increase by 0% or $0 to $0 in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
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Revenue by Fund

2025 Revenue by Fund

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenue by Fund
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Building Inspection Fund $0.00 $0.00 $750,039.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Total Building Inspection Fund: $0.00 $0.00 $750,039.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source
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Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues by Source
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Revenue Source

Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $536,500.00 N/A

Other Financing Sources $0.00 $0.00 $213,539.00 N/A

Total Revenue Source: $0.00 $0.00 $750,039.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Expenditures by Fund

2025 Expenditures by Fund

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Expenditures by Fund
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Building Inspection Fund $0.00 $0.00 $632,751.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Total Building Inspection Fund: $0.00 $0.00 $632,751.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Function

Budgeted Expenditures by Function
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function
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Expenditures

Public Safety $0.00 $0.00 $632,751.00 N/A

Total Expenditures: $0.00 $0.00 $632,751.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget vs.

FY2026 Amended Budget (%

Change)
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Expenditures by Expense Type

Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Expense Objects

Personal Services $0.00 $0.00 $346,472.00 N/A

Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $30,916.00 N/A

Other Services and Charges $0.00 $0.00 $255,363.00 N/A

Total Expense Objects: $0.00 $0.00 $632,751.00 N/A

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Major Street
City Major Street established by Act 51 are designated by the City Council, subject to
the approval of the State Transportation Commission. City Major Streets are chosen
according to their importance to the municipality. 

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $2.09M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 10.2% decrease over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to decrease by 10.3% or $300.27K to $2.61M in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Over Budget Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures
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Major Street Comprehensive Summary

Beginning Fund Balance: $3,924,761.17 $4,350,587.58 $2,961,064.00

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $74,460.00 $5,040.00 $0.00

State Grants $1,942,833.64 $1,844,000.00 $1,843,250.00

Contributions from Local Units $287,614.08 $135,615.00 $140,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals $200,452.92 $109,330.00 $70,008.00

Total Revenues: $2,505,360.64 $2,093,985.00 $2,053,258.00

Expenditures

Personal Services $397,755.99 $486,117.00 $503,405.00

Supplies $15,343.64 $121,159.00 $112,720.00

Other Services and Charges $385,964.92 $1,781,612.00 $1,887,437.00

Capital Outlay $1,815,518.56 $225,500.00 $47,450.00

Total Expenditures: $2,614,583.11 $2,614,388.00 $2,551,012.00

Total Revenues Less Expenditures: -$109,222.47 -$520,403.00 -$497,754.00

Ending Fund Balance: $3,815,538.70 $3,830,184.58 $2,463,310.00

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget
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Revenues

Projected Revenues

State Grants (88.1%)State Grants (88.1%)State Grants (88.1%)

Contributions from Local Units (6.5%)Contributions from Local Units (6.5%)Contributions from Local Units (6.5%)

Investment Income and Rentals (5.2%)Investment Income and Rentals (5.2%)Investment Income and Rentals (5.2%)

Licenses and Permits (0.2%)Licenses and Permits (0.2%)Licenses and Permits (0.2%)

Budgeted and Historical Revenues
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Revenue Source

Licenses and Permits $74,460.00 $5,040.00 $0.00 -100%

State Grants $1,942,833.64 $1,844,000.00 $1,843,250.00 0%

Contributions from Local Units $287,614.08 $135,615.00 $140,000.00 3.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Investment Income and Rentals $200,452.92 $109,330.00 $70,008.00 -36%

Total Revenue Source: $2,505,360.64 $2,093,985.00 $2,053,258.00 -1.9%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Expense Type

Budgeted Expenditures by Expense Type

Other Services and Charges (68.1%)Other Services and Charges (68.1%)Other Services and Charges (68.1%)

Personal Services (18.6%)Personal Services (18.6%)Personal Services (18.6%)

Capital Outlay (8.6%)Capital Outlay (8.6%)Capital Outlay (8.6%)

Supplies (4.6%)Supplies (4.6%)Supplies (4.6%)
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Expense Type
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Expense Objects

Personal Services $397,755.99 $486,117.00 $503,405.00 3.6%

Supplies $15,343.64 $121,159.00 $112,720.00 -7%

Other Services and Charges $385,964.92 $1,781,612.00 $1,887,437.00 5.9%

Capital Outlay $1,815,518.56 $225,500.00 $47,450.00 -79%

Total Expense Objects: $2,614,583.11 $2,614,388.00 $2,551,012.00 -2.4%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Fund Balance

Projections

Restricted

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Financial Summary FY2024

Fund Balance —

Restricted $4,350,588

Total Fund Balance: $4,350,588
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Local Street
City Local Street systems established by Act 51 are designated by City Council, subject
to the approval of the State Transportation Commission. If a street is not designated
as a Major Street it will be under the City's Local Streets. These street systems include
no county roads or state trunkline highways.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $671.8K of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 1.6% decrease over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 13.5% or $101.73K to $857.53K in FY2025.
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Budgeted Revenue Source
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Local Street Comprehensive Summary

Beginning Fund Balance: $1,702,819.34 $1,774,047.25 $1,386,604.00

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $210.00 $130.00 $0.00

State Grants $547,413.48 $584,000.00 $597,750.00

Investment Income and Rentals $93,599.53 $49,050.00 $31,163.00

Other Financing Sources $18,762.15 $38,619.00 $35,000.00

Total Revenues: $659,985.16 $671,799.00 $663,913.00

Expenditures

Personal Services $301,943.50 $359,965.00 $365,711.00

Supplies $12,389.09 $67,100.00 $67,100.00

Other Services and Charges $199,931.05 $430,466.00 $460,695.00

Total Expenditures: $514,263.64 $857,531.00 $893,506.00

Total Revenues Less Expenditures: $145,721.52 -$185,732.00 -$229,593.00

Ending Fund Balance: $1,848,540.86 $1,588,315.25 $1,157,011.00

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 98



Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source

State Grants (86.9%)State Grants (86.9%)State Grants (86.9%)

Investment Income and Rentals (7.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (7.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (7.3%)

Other Financing Sources (5.7%)Other Financing Sources (5.7%)Other Financing Sources (5.7%)

Licenses and Permits (0.02%)Licenses and Permits (0.02%)Licenses and Permits (0.02%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues by Source
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Licenses and Permits $210.00 $130.00 $0.00 -100%

State Grants $547,413.48 $584,000.00 $597,750.00 2.4%

Investment Income and Rentals $93,599.53 $49,050.00 $31,163.00 -36.5%

Other Financing Sources $18,762.15 $38,619.00 $35,000.00 -9.4%

Total Revenue Source: $659,985.16 $671,799.00 $663,913.00 -1.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Function

Budgeted Expenditures by Function

Highways, Streets and Bridges (81.6%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (81.6%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (81.6%)

Capital Projects (18.4%)Capital Projects (18.4%)Capital Projects (18.4%)
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Expenditures

Capital Projects $0.00 $157,500.00 $165,500.00 5.1%

Highways, Streets and Bridges $514,263.64 $700,031.00 $728,006.00 4%

Total Expenditures: $514,263.64 $857,531.00 $893,506.00 4.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 101



Fund Balance

Projections

Restricted

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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Financial Summary FY2024

Fund Balance —

Restricted $1,774,047

Total Fund Balance: $1,774,047
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Public Safety

In November 2017, Washtenaw County residents voted two-to-one in favor of an
eight-year millage [read the ballot language
(https://www.washtenaw.org/DocumentCenter/View/4673/November-7-2017---
Proposals-PDF?bidId=) and see the results
(https://electionresults.ewashtenaw.org/electionreporting/nov2017/index.jsp)] that
would generate $5 - $6 million per year for mental health and public safety
improvements beginning in January 2019.  The City receives a portion of this millage
and  then allocated by the City Council for Public Safety and Mental Health of our
residents.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $430K of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 0% increase over the prior year. Budgeted
expenditures are projected to increase by 53.5% or $230K to $660K in FY2025.

Actual Revenue Source

Budgeted Revenue Source

Over Budget Revenue Source

Actual Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures
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Revenues

Projected 2025 Revenues

Contributions from Local Units (100%)Contributions from Local Units (100%)Contributions from Local Units (100%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues
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Revenue Source

Contributions from Local Units $525,326.53 $430,000.00 $430,000.00 0%

Total Revenue Source: $525,326.53 $430,000.00 $430,000.00 0%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

Public Safety (100%)Public Safety (100%)Public Safety (100%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures
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Expenditures

Public Safety $430,000.00 $660,000.00 $150,000.00 -77.3%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget vs.

FY2026 Amended Budget (%

Change)
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Total Expenditures: $430,000.00 $660,000.00 $150,000.00 -77.3%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget vs.

FY2026 Amended Budget (%

Change)

Fund Balance

Projections

Fund Balance

FY2023
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Capital
Improvement

Fund used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition of major
equipment or construction of major capital facilities other than those financed by
resources from proprietary type activities.  

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $7.11M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 272.9% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 234.9% or $6.3M to $8.99M in FY2025.
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Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source

State Grants (69%)State Grants (69%)State Grants (69%)

Contributions from Local Units (22.8%)Contributions from Local Units (22.8%)Contributions from Local Units (22.8%)

Other Financing Sources (7.4%)Other Financing Sources (7.4%)Other Financing Sources (7.4%)

Investment Income and Rentals (0.9%)Investment Income and Rentals (0.9%)Investment Income and Rentals (0.9%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues by Source

M
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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State Grants $229,000.00 $4,900,000.00 $0.00 -100%

Contributions from Local Units $0.00 $1,619,355.00 $390,000.00 -75.9%

Investment Income and Rentals $58,077.68 $62,086.00 $20,126.00 -67.6%

Other Financing Sources $1,329,774.00 $524,568.00 $1,512,374.00 188.3%

Total Revenue Source: $1,616,851.68 $7,106,009.00 $1,922,500.00 -72.9%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Function

Budgeted Expenditures by Function

Parks and Recreation (43.5%)Parks and Recreation (43.5%)Parks and Recreation (43.5%)

Capital Projects (33.2%)Capital Projects (33.2%)Capital Projects (33.2%)

General Government (21.6%)General Government (21.6%)General Government (21.6%)

Public Safety (1%)Public Safety (1%)Public Safety (1%)

Other Financing (0.7%)Other Financing (0.7%)Other Financing (0.7%)

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 109



Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function

M
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Capital Projects $72,900.21 $2,980,000.00 $160,000.00 -94.6%

General Government $173,585.24 $1,940,000.00 $1,340,000.00 -30.9%

Parks and Recreation $189,746.78 $3,910,000.00 $200,000.00 -94.9%

Public Safety $13,064.40 $90,000.00 $80,000.00 -11.1%

Other Financing $65,388.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Expenditures: $449,296.63 $8,985,388.00 $1,780,000.00 -80.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Fund Balance

Projections

Fund Balance

FY2023
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Motorpool
Established to acquire, maintain, and dispose of the City's fleet of motor vehicles,
heavy equipment, and other vehicular equipment in support of the transportation
and service delivery needs of all City departments. 

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $1.81M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 36.3% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 3.6% or $50.65K to $1.44M in FY2025.
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Revenues

Projected 2025 Revenues

Charges for Services (82.3%)Charges for Services (82.3%)Charges for Services (82.3%)

Other Financing Sources (12.7%)Other Financing Sources (12.7%)Other Financing Sources (12.7%)

Other Revenue (3.6%)Other Revenue (3.6%)Other Revenue (3.6%)

Investment Income and Rentals (1.4%)Investment Income and Rentals (1.4%)Investment Income and Rentals (1.4%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues
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Revenue Source

Charges for Services $1,253,344.24 $1,493,858.00 $1,512,593.00 1.3%

Investment Income and Rentals $39,885.36 $25,701.00 $17,088.00 -33.5%

Other Revenue $19,408.12 $64,637.00 $0.00 -100%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Other Financing Sources $230,000.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $1,312,637.72 $1,814,196.00 $1,529,681.00 -15.7%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

Highways, Streets and Bridges (37.4%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (37.4%)Highways, Streets and Bridges (37.4%)

Public Safety (35.4%)Public Safety (35.4%)Public Safety (35.4%)

Refuse Collection (26.4%)Refuse Collection (26.4%)Refuse Collection (26.4%)

General Government (0.8%)General Government (0.8%)General Government (0.8%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures
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Expenditures

General Government $13,166.08 $11,622.00 $14,668.00 26.2%

Public Safety $540,807.54 $510,139.00 $497,254.00 -2.5%

Highways, Streets and Bridges $477,635.20 $538,880.00 $571,003.00 6%

Refuse Collection $305,715.90 $380,971.00 $399,873.00 5%

Total Expenditures: $1,337,324.72 $1,441,612.00 $1,482,798.00 2.9%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Fund Balance

Projections

Fund Balance

FY2023
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Worker's
Compensation
Fund

The purpose of the worker's compensation fund is to provide a separate fund to
finance and account for worker's compensation benefits costs and expenses for the
city. 

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $162.94K of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 7.5% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to decrease by 1.8% or $4.67K to $250.22K in FY2025.
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Budgeted Revenue Source
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Revenues

Projected 2025 Revenues

Charges for Services (96.4%)Charges for Services (96.4%)Charges for Services (96.4%)

Investment Income and Rentals (3.6%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.6%)Investment Income and Rentals (3.6%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues
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Revenue Source

Charges for Services $108,978.18 $157,032.00 $179,593.00 14.4%

Investment Income and Rentals $10,677.29 $5,907.00 $3,850.00 -34.8%

Total Revenue Source: $119,655.47 $162,939.00 $183,443.00 12.6%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Expenditures by Function

Budgeted Expenditures by Function

General Government (100%)General Government (100%)General Government (100%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function

M
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.

General Government

FY2015

FY2016

FY2017

FY2018

FY2019

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 118



Expenditures

General Government $264,808.74 $250,222.00 $262,732.00 5%

Total Expenditures: $264,808.74 $250,222.00 $262,732.00 5%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Fund Balance

Projections

Fund Balance

FY2023
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Retiree
Benefits

Established to account for retiree healthcare benefits for all eligible employees, their
spouses and dependents who meet eligibility requirements.  General Retiree benefits
are funded through the General Fund while Fire and Police benefits are funded
through the Fire and Police Pension Millage.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $859.21K of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 30.9% decrease over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 39.9% or $533.23K to $1.87M in FY2025.
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Revenues

Projected 2025 Revenues

Other Revenue (99.3%)Other Revenue (99.3%)Other Revenue (99.3%)

Investment Income and Rentals (0.7%)Investment Income and Rentals (0.7%)Investment Income and Rentals (0.7%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues
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Revenue Source

Investment Income and Rentals $9,204.60 $5,927.00 $3,867.00 -34.8%

Other Revenue $1,236,522.04 $853,283.00 $913,014.00 7%

Total Revenue Source: $1,245,726.64 $859,210.00 $916,881.00 6.7%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 121



Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

Public Safety (78.1%)Public Safety (78.1%)Public Safety (78.1%)

General Government (21.9%)General Government (21.9%)General Government (21.9%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures
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General Government $288,720.03 $408,841.00 $429,282.00 5%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 122



Public Safety $982,505.25 $1,459,832.00 $1,532,822.00 5%

Total Expenditures: $1,271,225.28 $1,868,673.00 $1,962,104.00 5%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Projections
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Fire and
Police
Pension

Administered by the Fire and Police Pension Board, the system provides retirement,
disability and death benefits for retired fire and police employees.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $6.89M of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 36.3% increase over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to decrease by 4.5% or $190.98K to $4.02M in FY2025.
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Revenues

Projected 2025 Revenues

Investment Income and Rentals (57%)Investment Income and Rentals (57%)Investment Income and Rentals (57%)

Other Revenue (43%)Other Revenue (43%)Other Revenue (43%)

Other Financing Sources (0.02%)Other Financing Sources (0.02%)Other Financing Sources (0.02%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues
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Revenue Source

Investment Income and Rentals $4,051,019.60 $3,927,402.00 $2,670,498.00 -32%

Other Revenue $2,565,561.11 $2,958,033.00 $2,799,135.00 -5.4%

Other Financing Sources $28,286.14 $1,542.00 $1,542.00 0%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Total Revenue Source: $6,644,866.85 $6,886,977.00 $5,471,175.00 -20.6%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures

Budgeted Expenditures

Public Safety (93.4%)Public Safety (93.4%)Public Safety (93.4%)

General Government (6.6%)General Government (6.6%)General Government (6.6%)

Budgeted and Historical Expenditures
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Expenditures

General Government $252,640.46 $264,731.00 $148,558.00 -43.9%

Public Safety $4,078,876.04 $3,756,877.00 $3,953,773.00 5.2%

Total Expenditures: $4,331,516.50 $4,021,608.00 $4,102,331.00 2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Fund Balance

Projections
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Component
Unit

These funds account for the activities in the Ypsilanti Downtown Development
Authority which was created to contribute to Ypsilanti’s vibrancy by fueling
development and growth that benefits businesses and residents.

Summary

The City of Ypsilanti is projecting $728.43K of revenue in FY2025, which represents a 7.1% decrease over the prior year.
Budgeted expenditures are projected to increase by 29.9% or $245.79K to $1.07M in FY2025.
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Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source

Taxes (91.7%)Taxes (91.7%)Taxes (91.7%)

Charges for Services (2.7%)Charges for Services (2.7%)Charges for Services (2.7%)

Investment Income and Rentals (2.5%)Investment Income and Rentals (2.5%)Investment Income and Rentals (2.5%)

State Grants (2.3%)State Grants (2.3%)State Grants (2.3%)

Other Financing Sources (0.8%)Other Financing Sources (0.8%)Other Financing Sources (0.8%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenues by Source
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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Taxes $660,631.24 $668,053.00 $692,299.00 3.6%

State Grants $18,239.31 $16,456.00 $0.00 -100%

Charges for Services $19,369.71 $20,000.00 $22,000.00 10%

Investment Income and Rentals $29,754.97 $18,034.00 $12,919.00 -28.4%

Other Financing Sources $76,260.94 $5,889.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Revenue Source: $804,256.17 $728,432.00 $727,218.00 -0.2%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)

Expenditures by Function

Budgeted Expenditures by Function

Community Development-CUs (93%)Community Development-CUs (93%)Community Development-CUs (93%)

Disregard. No Budget (7%)Disregard. No Budget (7%)Disregard. No Budget (7%)
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Budgeted and Historical Expenditures by Function

M
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Expenditures

Community Development-CUs $772,796.60 $991,810.00 $614,139.00 -38.1%

Disregard. No Budget $53,867.48 $75,000.00 $0.00 -100%

Total Expenditures: $826,664.08 $1,066,810.00 $614,139.00 -42.4%

Name FY2024 Actual FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget FY2025 Amended Budget

vs. FY2026 Amended

Budget (% Change)
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FUNDING SOURCES
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Funding Source Summary

$55,033,362 $15,362,832
(38.73% vs. prior year)

Funding Source Proposed and Historical Budget vs. Actual

Actual Budgeted Over Budget
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Revenue by Fund

2025 Revenue by Fund

Governmental Funds (80.4%)Governmental Funds (80.4%)Governmental Funds (80.4%)

Fiduciary Fund (12.5%)Fiduciary Fund (12.5%)Fiduciary Fund (12.5%)

Proprietary Fund (5.7%)Proprietary Fund (5.7%)Proprietary Fund (5.7%)

Component Unit (1.3%)Component Unit (1.3%)Component Unit (1.3%)

Budgeted and Historical 2025 Revenue by Fund
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Grey background indicates budgeted figures.
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Special Revenue Fund

Building Inspection Fund

Special Assessments

BUILDING PERMITS
249-3710-
4461-00

$0.00 $160,000.00

ELECTRICAL PERMITS
249-3710-
4461-01

$0.00 $32,000.00

HEATING PERMITS
249-3710-
4461-02

$0.00 $45,000.00

PLUMBING PERMITS
249-3710-
4461-03

$0.00 $29,000.00

NEW BUSINESS LICENSES
249-3710-
4461-04

$0.00 $15,000.00

SIGN PERMITS
249-3710-
4461-05

$0.00 $3,000.00

CERTIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE

249-3710-
4461-08

$0.00 $240,000.00

VACANT/DANGEROUS BLDG
INSPECT.

249-3710-
4461-09

$0.00 $7,500.00

BUSINESS INSPECTIONS
249-3710-
4461-11

$0.00 $5,000.00

Total Special Assessments: $0.00 $536,500.00

Other Financing Sources

CONTRIBUTION FROM
GENERAL FUND

249-3710-
4699-01

$0.00 $213,539.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $213,539.00

Total Building Inspection Fund: $0.00 $750,039.00

Total Special Revenue Fund: $0.00 $750,039.00

General Funds

General City Wide

Other Revenue

REIMBURSEMENT
103-0000-
4676-04

$698,626.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $698,626.00 $0.00

Total General City Wide: $698,626.00 $0.00

Budget Stabilization Fund

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
104-0000-
4664-00

$110,912.00 $98,000.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$110,912.00 $98,000.00

Other Financing Sources

TRANSFER IN
104-0000-
4699-33

$3,200,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $3,200,000.00 $0.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget

FY2025 Amended

Budget

FY2026 Amended

Budget

Notes
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Total Budget Stabilization Fund: $3,310,912.00 $98,000.00

Payroll Fund

Other Revenue

HEALTHCARE REIMBURSEMENT
750-0000-
4676-09

$13,748.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $13,748.00 $0.00

Total Payroll Fund: $13,748.00 $0.00

General Fund

Taxes

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX
101-0000-
4402-00

$6,275,250.00 $7,147,506.00 $7,566,417.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-
PENSION

101-0000-
4402-01

$2,277,213.00 $2,717,607.00 $2,717,607.00

CURRENTY PROPERTY TAX-
OPEB

101-0000-
4402-02

$887,979.00 $686,280.00 $574,476.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX
101-0000-
4420-01

$37,891.00 $37,891.00 $37,891.00

PILOT TOWN CENTRE 1975-2016
101-0000-
4441-02

$15,919.00 $15,919.00 $15,919.00

PILOT CHIDESTER 2008-2058
101-0000-
4441-04

$11,921.00 $11,921.00 $11,921.00

PILOT PUBLIC HOUSING 2002
INDE

101-0000-
4441-05

$1,715.00 $1,715.00 $1,715.00

PILOT STRONG FUTURE
101-0000-
4441-07

$3,090.00 $3,090.00 $3,090.00

PENALTY
101-0000-
4445-01

$28,890.00 $54,890.00 $28,890.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
101-0000-
4445-02

$20,709.00 $20,709.00 $20,709.00

PENALTY ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

101-0000-
4445-04

$926.00 $926.00 $926.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

101-0000-
4445-05

$777.00 $777.00 $777.00

ADMIN FEE
101-0000-
4447-01

$250,000.00 $271,466.00 $250,000.00

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE-DEL
TAXES

101-0000-
4447-03

$386.00 $386.00 $386.00

Total Taxes: $9,812,666.00 $10,971,083.00 $11,230,724.00

Special Assessments

PEDDLERS/SOLICITORS
PERMITS

101-2150-4456-
00

$300.00 $500.00 $300.00

WRECKER PERMIT/LICENSE FEE
101-2150-4456-
03

$20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

RECREATION MARIJUANA
101-2150-4456-
05

$109,500.00 $85,000.00 $80,000.00

BUILDING PERMITS
101-3710-4461-
00

$600,000.00 $210,000.00 $0.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget
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ELECTRICAL PERMITS
101-3710-4461-
01

$32,000.00 $79,000.00 $0.00

HEATING PERMITS
101-3710-4461-
02

$45,000.00 $90,500.00 $0.00

PLUMBING PERMITS
101-3710-4461-
03

$29,000.00 $36,000.00 $0.00

NEW BUSINESS LICENSES
101-3710-4461-
04

$15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00

SIGN PERMITS
101-3710-4461-
05

$3,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00

CERTIFICATION OF
COMPLIANCE

101-3710-4461-
08

$240,000.00 $240,000.00 $0.00

VACANT/DANGEROUS BLDG
INSPECT.

101-3710-4461-
09

$7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00

BUSINESS INSPECTIONS
101-3710-4461-
11

$12,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

ANIMAL LICENSES
101-3720-4461-
06

$275.00 $275.00 $275.00

Total Special Assessments: $1,113,575.00 $789,775.00 $95,575.00

Licenses and Permits

CATV FRANCHISE FEES
101-0000-
4476-02

$200,000.00 $145,000.00 $140,000.00

NOISE PERMIT
101-3070-
4476-00

$900.00 $3,800.00 $500.00

STREET CLOSING PERMIT
101-3070-
4476-01

$2,600.00 $2,915.00 $300.00

HDC APPLICATIONS
101-7210-4477-
00

$6,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00

Total Licenses and Permits: $210,000.00 $158,215.00 $147,300.00

Federal Grants

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS
101-0000-
4528-00

$2,119,743.00

GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
101-2150-4501-
00

$7,000.00 $0.00

GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
101-2621-4501-
00

$7,000.00 $0.00

BULLETPROOF VEST PROGRAM
101-3071-4501-
03

$3,175.00

Total Federal Grants: $2,122,918.00 $14,000.00 $0.00

State Grants

S.S.R. SALES & USE TAX
101-0000-
4574-00

$2,833,777.00 $3,544,678.00 $3,432,257.00

S.S.R. LIQUOR LICENSES
101-0000-
4574-04

$22,000.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00

USE TAX DISTRIB-LOCAL COM
STAB

101-0000-
4576-00

$72,300.00 $136,367.00 $80,000.00

STATE GRANT
101-3050-
4544-00

$75,000.00 $0.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget
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302 FUNDS POLICE TRAINING
101-3070-
4539-01

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

FIRE PROTECTION PUBLIC ACT
289

101-3390-
4539-09

$961,898.00 $850,379.00 $700,000.00

STATE GRANT
101-3390-
4544-00

$70,000.00 $0.00

REC MAR STATE REV SHARE
101-7470-4574-
00

$518,412.00

REC MAR STATE REV SHARE
101-7470-4574-
06

$760,737.00 $500,000.00

GRANT
101-7541-4539-
00

$38,075.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

GRANT
101-7542-4539-
00

$20,000.00

GRANT
101-7544-
4539-00

$14,757.00 $923,930.00 $0.00

Total State Grants: $4,486,219.00 $6,438,091.00 $4,739,257.00

Contributions from Local Units

JYRO FORD LAKE DAM 10%
-2039

101-0000-
4580-00

$53,000.00

JYRO FORD LAKE DAM 10%
-2039

101-0000-
4580-02

$43,000.00 $45,000.00

DDA CONTRIBUTION-SHELTER
101-7551-4587-
00

$31,000.00

BI-CENTENNIAL CONTRIBUTION
101-7560-
4587-00

$40,091.00

Total Contributions from Local

Units:
$124,091.00 $43,000.00 $45,000.00

Charges for Services

CHARGES FOR SERVICE-DDA
101-0000-
4600-00

$38,808.00 $83,668.00 $87,852.00

TOWNE CENTRE SERVICE IMP
FEE

101-0000-
4607-00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

CHIDESTER SERVICE IMPROVE
FEE

101-0000-
4607-01

$42,198.00 $51,497.00 $45,000.00

DUPLICATING & PHOTOSTATS
101-0000-
4607-05

$3,348.00

SOLAR FIELD FEES
101-0000-
4607-07

$8,000.00

DUPLICATING & PHOTOSTATS
101-0000-
4607-10

$5,000.00 $5,000.00

SOLAR FIELD FEES
101-0000-
4607-13

$8,000.00 $0.00

NOTARY FEES
101-2150-4607-
07

$300.00

NOTARY FEES
101-2150-4607-
14

$324.00 $200.00

ORDINANCE FINES AND COSTS
101-3070-4601-
01

$56,781.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
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SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION
FEES

101-3070-
4607-03

$2,000.00

SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION
FEES

101-3070-
4607-05

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

BURGLAR ALARM FEES
101-3070-
4607-09

$13,419.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

FINGER PRINT FEES
101-3070-
4607-10

$1,500.00

FINGER PRINT FEES
101-3070-
4607-19

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

PROPERTY MAINT ABATEMENT
FEES

101-3720-
4607-06

$30,000.00

PROPERTY MAINT ABATEMENT
FEES

101-3720-
4607-12

$30,000.00 $30,000.00

ADMIN HEARING BUREAU
101-3730-
4607-11

$40,000.00 $73,000.00 $50,000.00

PARK CAPITAL
IMPROV.HERITAGE

101-7170-4607-
03

$8,250.00

PARK CAPITAL
IMPROV.HERITAGE

101-7170-4607-
06

$9,000.00 $7,500.00

CDBG FUNDING PROSPECT
PARK

101-7170-4607-
08

$10,000.00 $0.00

SITE PLAN, REZONING, APPEAL
101-7210-4607-
01

$13,000.00

SITE PLAN, REZONING, APPEAL
101-7210-4607-
02

$1,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

IFT OPRA COM REHAB PA328
APPLI

101-7210-4607-
04

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

PARKRIDGE REVENUE
101-7520-4653-
04

$1,337.00

DONATIONS USED
101-7524-4653-
05

$11,294.00 $1,454.00 $0.00

R. POOL PERSONNEL O/H
REIMB

101-7530-4653-
01

$70,767.00 $77,661.00 $73,500.00

Total Charges for Services: $362,002.00 $447,604.00 $397,052.00

Investment Income and Rentals

RENT
101-0000-
4667-00

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS
101-1910-4664-
00

$286,732.00 $564,736.00 $608,192.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

101-1910-4669-
10

$0.00 $50,866.00 $0.00

RENTAL
101-7524-4667-
01

$850.00 $0.00

FREIGHTHOUSE RENTALS
101-7551-4667-
00

$115,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00

FREIGHTHOUSE APPLICATION
101-7551-4667-
01

$12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION-LIAB
INS

101-8510-4665-
00

$39,422.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended
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Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$455,154.00 $775,452.00 $767,192.00

Other Revenue

APPLICATION FEE
101-0000-
4478-00

$2,040.00 $0.00

APPLICATION FEE
101-0000-
4479-00

$1,425.00 $0.00

APPLICATION FEE
101-0000-
4480-00

$1,277.00 $0.00

REIMBURSEMENT
101-1910-4676-
04

$49,495.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

DUE FROM COUNTY ELECTION
101-2621-4674-
07

$0.00 $879.00 $0.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP
101-3070-
4676-02

$25,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-YFD
101-3390-
4676-01

$5,000.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-YFD
101-3390-
4676-12

$10,000.00 $500.00

ROW APPLICATION FEES
101-4410-
4676-00

$9,000.00 $3,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION
101-4410-
4676-03

$3,000.00 $75.00 $0.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-DPW
101-4410-4676-
19

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

STREET CLOSURE FEE
101-4410-4676-
31

$8,750.00 $1,250.00

SPECIAL EVENTS ADMIN FEE
101-4420-
4676-00

$1,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS ADMIN FEE
101-4420-
4676-01

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP &
UTILITIES

101-4420-
4676-03

$10,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT
101-4420-
4676-04

$1,000.00 $2,250.00 $0.00

PUB PKING LOT/SPACE RENTAL
101-4420-
4676-05

$1,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP &
UTILITIES

101-4420-
4676-20

$10,000.00 $10,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS - DPW
101-4420-
4676-32

$8,500.00 $1,000.00

PUB PKING LOT/SPACE RENTAL
101-4420-
4676-38

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

STREET CLOSURE FEE
101-4420-
4676-46

$3,750.00 $3,750.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT -
PLANNING

101-7210-4676-
05

$58,000.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT -
PLANNING

101-7210-4676-
39

$58,000.00 $58,000.00

WATER ST GRANT
101-7302-4671-
00

$0.00 $4,400,000.00 $1,700,000.00
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Total Other Revenue: $153,495.00 $4,580,946.00 $1,842,500.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
101-0000-
4694-01

$69,854.00 $11,235.00 $5,000.00

MOTORIZED SCOOTER RENTAL
101-0000-
4694-02

$0.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00

MISCLEANEOUS REVENUE
101-1910-4694-
01

$840.00 $539.00 $0.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
101-3390-
4694-01

$1,494.00 $10,000.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
101-7170-4694-
01

$0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $70,694.00 $17,268.00 $16,500.00

Other Services and Charges

TRANSFER IN-PUBLIC
SAFETY(205)

101-3070-4931-
00

$220,000.00 $220,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Services and Charges: $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $0.00

Total General Fund: $19,130,814.00 $24,455,434.00 $19,281,100.00

Housing Fund

Other Financing Sources

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC
SAFETY FN

102-6900-
4699-00

$0.00 $100,000.00

TRANSFER IN-GENERAL FUND
102-6900-
4699-30

$150,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $150,000.00 $100,000.00

Total Housing Fund: $150,000.00 $100,000.00

Total General Funds: $19,130,814.00 $28,628,720.00 $19,479,100.00

Special Revenue Funds

Major Street

Licenses and Permits

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES
202-0000-
4476-01

$7,500.00 $5,040.00 $0.00

Total Licenses and Permits: $7,500.00 $5,040.00 $0.00

State Grants

GAS AND WEIGHT TAX
202-0000-
4574-01

$1,717,455.00 $1,752,000.00 $1,793,250.00

STATE TRUNKLINE MAINT
202-0000-
4574-05

$80,000.00 $92,000.00 $50,000.00

GRANTS
202-9079-
4539-00

$60,000.00

Total State Grants: $1,857,455.00 $1,844,000.00 $1,843,250.00

Contributions from Local Units

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget

FY2025 Amended

Budget

FY2026 Amended

Budget

Notes

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 141



MISC. WCPRC .50RD MILLS YR3-
5

202-9062-
4580-12

$135,615.00 $140,000.00

Total Contributions from Local

Units:
$0.00 $135,615.00 $140,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
202-1910-
4664-00

$57,695.00 $93,344.00 $70,008.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

202-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $15,986.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$57,695.00 $109,330.00 $70,008.00

Other Revenue

REIMBURSEMENT
202-9079-
4676-01

$400,000.00

Total Other Revenue: $400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
202-0000-
4694-01

$9,972.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $9,972.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Major Street: $2,332,622.00 $2,093,985.00 $2,053,258.00

Local Street

Licenses and Permits

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES
203-0000-
4476-01

$4,000.00 $130.00 $0.00

Total Licenses and Permits: $4,000.00 $130.00 $0.00

State Grants

GAS AND WEIGHT TAX
203-0000-
4574-01

$572,485.00 $584,000.00 $597,750.00

Total State Grants: $572,485.00 $584,000.00 $597,750.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
203-1910-
4664-00

$24,425.00 $41,551.00 $31,163.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

203-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $7,499.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$24,425.00 $49,050.00 $31,163.00

Other Revenue

EMU PARKING LOT SWEEPING
203-4660-
4676-04

$1,500.00

STORM WATER EMU
REIMBURSEMENT

203-4690-
4676-04

$3,000.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended
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DTE TREE PLANTING GRANT
203-4720-
4674-06

$2,550.00

Total Other Revenue: $7,050.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other Financing Sources

SALT REIMBURSEMENT
203-4790-
4694-02

$35,000.00

SALT REIMBURSEMENT
203-4790-
4694-03

$38,619.00 $35,000.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $35,000.00 $38,619.00 $35,000.00

Total Local Street: $642,960.00 $671,799.00 $663,913.00

Public Safety

Contributions from Local Units

WASHTENAW COUNTY FY 18-26
205-3070-
4580-00

$430,000.00

WASHTENAW COUNTY FY 18-26
205-3070-
4580-16

$430,000.00 $430,000.00

Total Contributions from Local

Units:
$430,000.00 $430,000.00 $430,000.00

Total Public Safety: $430,000.00 $430,000.00 $430,000.00

Garbage and Rubbish Collection

Taxes

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES
226-0000-
4402-00

$917,501.00 $1,045,015.00 $1,076,366.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX
226-0000-
4420-01

$0.00 $284.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
226-0000-
4445-02

$0.00 $716.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

226-0000-
4445-05

$0.00 $17.00 $0.00

Total Taxes: $917,501.00 $1,046,032.00 $1,076,366.00

Contributions from Local Units

GRANTS
226-5281-
4580-00

$325,000.00

Total Contributions from Local

Units:
$325,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Charges for Services

CHARGES FOR SERVICE-DDA
226-0000-
4600-00

$70,967.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

RECYCLING MATERIAL
REVENUE

226-0000-
4626-03

$597.00 $2,112.00 $1,000.00

Total Charges for Services: $71,564.00 $25,112.00 $24,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals
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INTEREST EARNINGS
226-1910-
4664-00

$4,873.00 $10,146.00 $3,376.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

226-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $129.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$4,873.00 $10,275.00 $3,376.00

Other Revenue

COST REIMBURSEMENT-DPW
226-0000-
4676-24

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

Total Other Revenue: $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
226-0000-
4694-01

$358.00 $965.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM
GENERAL FUND

226-0000-
4699-01

$355,518.00 $693,582.00 $692,882.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $355,876.00 $694,547.00 $692,882.00

Total Garbage and Rubbish

Collection:
$1,674,814.00 $1,776,966.00 $1,797,624.00

Police Special Revenue

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
265-1910-
4664-00

$903.00 $1,900.00 $1,425.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

265-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $344.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$903.00 $2,244.00 $1,425.00

Total Police Special Revenue: $903.00 $2,244.00 $1,425.00

Public Transit

Taxes

CURRENT PROP TAX .9789 MILL
588-0000-
4402-00

$322,863.00 $367,710.00 $378,741.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX
588-0000-
4420-01

$0.00 $100.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
588-0000-
4445-02

$0.00 $252.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

588-0000-
4445-05

$0.00 $6.00 $0.00

Total Taxes: $322,863.00 $368,068.00 $378,741.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
588-1910-
4664-00

$592.00 $0.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

588-1910-
4669-10

$187.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$779.00 $0.00
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Total Public Transit: $322,863.00 $368,847.00 $378,741.00

Total Special Revenue Funds: $5,404,162.00 $5,343,841.00 $5,324,961.00

Debt Service Funds

2016 GOLT Bonds

Taxes

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX
304-9000-
4402-00

$704,545.00 $720,446.00 $723,982.00

DELPP WATER ST 2016A
304-9000-
4445-01

$0.00 $210.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAX
304-9000-
4445-02

$0.00 $479.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAX
304-9000-
4445-05

$0.00 $13.00 $0.00

Total Taxes: $704,545.00 $721,148.00 $723,982.00

Other Financing Sources

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL(101)
304-9010-
4699-01

$189,035.00 $191,137.00 $186,727.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $189,035.00 $191,137.00 $186,727.00

Total 2016 GOLT Bonds: $893,580.00 $912,285.00 $910,709.00

2012 UTGO Refunding Bonds

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
342-1910-
4664-00

$32.00 $120.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$32.00 $120.00 $0.00

Total 2012 UTGO Refunding Bonds: $32.00 $120.00 $0.00

Total Debt Service Funds: $893,612.00 $912,405.00 $910,709.00

Capital Projects Funds

Capital Improvement

State Grants

GRANTS
414-7520-
4539-00

$3,800,000.00 $0.00

GRANTS
414-7524-
4539-00

$300,000.00 $0.00

GRANTS
414-7525-
4539-00

$800,000.00 $0.00

Total State Grants: $4,900,000.00 $0.00

Contributions from Local Units

CONTRIB FR SIDEWALK-LINEAR
PK

414-4493-
4589-02

$19,355.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM COUNTY
PARKS

414-7511-4580-
00

$50,800.00
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CONTRIBUTION FROM NRTF
414-7511-4580-
01

$100,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM COUNTY
PARKS

414-7511-4580-
20

$0.00 $90,000.00

PENINSULAR DAM GRANT -
EGLE

414-7521-
4580-22

$1,600,000.00 $0.00

Total Contributions from Local

Units:
$150,800.00 $1,619,355.00 $390,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
414-1910-
4664-00

$5,443.00 $53,583.00 $20,126.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

414-1910-4669-
10

$0.00 $8,503.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$5,443.00 $62,086.00 $20,126.00

Other Revenue

PRIOR YEAR FUND BALANCE
414-2650-
4679-00

-$30,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT
414-7522-
4676-00

$90,000.00

Total Other Revenue: $60,000.00

Other Financing Sources

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL(101)
414-0000-
4699-01

$733,309.00 $314,568.00 $1,512,374.00

CONTR FROM 2002 CAP IMP
(301)

414-0000-
4699-07

$85,000.00 $85,000.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC SFTY
FUND

414-7510-
4699-00

$125,000.00 $125,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $943,309.00 $524,568.00 $1,512,374.00

Total Capital Improvement: $1,159,552.00 $7,106,009.00 $1,922,500.00

2003D W&S

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

469-9000-
4674-04

$337,313.00

Total Other Revenue: $337,313.00

Total 2003D W&S: $337,313.00

2003C W&S

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

471-9000-
4674-04

$51,875.00

Total Other Revenue: $51,875.00

Total 2003C W&S: $51,875.00

2004B W&S
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Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

474-9000-
4674-04

$390,081.00 $389,091.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $390,081.00 $389,091.00 $0.00

Total 2004B W&S: $390,081.00 $389,091.00 $0.00

2007 W&W Rev

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

479-9000-
4674-04

$17,044.00 $21,247.00 $25,769.00

Total Other Revenue: $17,044.00 $21,247.00 $25,769.00

Total 2007 W&W Rev: $17,044.00 $21,247.00 $25,769.00

2008 W&S Disp

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

480-9000-
4674-04

$29,044.00 $27,794.00 $27,169.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W
& S

481-9000-
4674-04

$11,601.00 $11,101.00 $10,851.00

Total Other Revenue: $40,645.00 $38,895.00 $38,020.00

Other Financing Sources

BOND/DEBT PROCEEDS
481-0000-
4698-01

$10,613.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $10,613.00 $0.00

Total 2008 W&S Disp: $40,645.00 $49,508.00 $38,020.00

2012 W&S Factory Pump

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA
482-0000-
4674-04

$186,000.00 $183,938.00 $185,250.00

Total Other Revenue: $186,000.00 $183,938.00 $185,250.00

Total 2012 W&S Factory Pump: $186,000.00 $183,938.00 $185,250.00

2013 Rev Refunding Bond

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA
483-0000-
4674-04

$342,650.00 $196,350.00 $199,350.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA
485-9000-
4674-04

$26,116.00 $25,116.00 $24,616.00

Total Other Revenue: $368,766.00 $221,466.00 $223,966.00

Total 2013 Rev Refunding Bond: $368,766.00 $221,466.00 $223,966.00

2016 W&S Rev Ref Bond

Other Revenue

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA
486-9000-
4674-04

$1,262,700.00 $1,275,700.00 $1,269,500.00
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Total Other Revenue: $1,262,700.00 $1,275,700.00 $1,269,500.00

Total 2016 W&S Rev Ref Bond: $1,262,700.00 $1,275,700.00 $1,269,500.00

Sidewalk Improvement

Licenses and Permits

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES
495-0000-
4476-01

$65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00

Total Licenses and Permits: $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
495-1910-
4664-00

$2,623.00 $7,217.00 $4,258.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

495-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $1,078.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$2,623.00 $8,295.00 $4,258.00

Other Revenue

SIDEWALK ASSESSMENT
495-0000-
4672-01

$1,000.00 $1,000.00

CDBG INFRASTRUCTURE
GRANT

495-4443-
4674-45

$50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $50,000.00 $51,000.00 $1,000.00

Total Sidewalk Improvement: $117,623.00 $124,295.00 $70,258.00

Total Capital Projects Funds: $3,931,599.00 $9,371,254.00 $3,735,263.00

Total Governmental Funds: $29,360,187.00 $44,256,220.00 $30,200,072.00

Proprietary Fund

Enterprise Funds

Parking Fund

Special Assessments

RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT
514-3110-4462-
00

$40,000.00 $50,000.00 $45,000.00

Total Special Assessments: $40,000.00 $50,000.00 $45,000.00

State Grants

STATE GRANT
514-3110-4544-
00

$0.00 $1,000,000.00

Total State Grants: $0.00 $1,000,000.00

Charges for Services

PARKING IMPOUND FEES
514-3110-4607-
09

$10,000.00

PARKING METER REVENUE
514-3110-4607-
10

$140,000.00

PARKING METER REVENUE
514-3110-4607-
20

$100,000.00 $96,000.00

Total Charges for Services: $150,000.00 $100,000.00 $96,000.00
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Fines and Forfeits

PARKING TICKET REVENUE
514-3110-4656-
00

$145,000.00 $60,000.00 $100,000.00

Total Fines and Forfeits: $145,000.00 $60,000.00 $100,000.00

Other Revenue

REIMBURSEMENT
514-3110-4676-
00

$53,230.00

Total Other Revenue: $53,230.00

Other Financing Sources

CONTRIBUTION FROM
GENERAL FUND

514-3110-4699-
01

$10,173.00 $50,000.00 $150,215.00

TRANSFER FROM 414
514-3110-4699-
26

$65,388.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $10,173.00 $115,388.00 $150,215.00

Total Parking Fund: $398,403.00 $325,388.00 $1,391,215.00

Total Enterprise Funds: $398,403.00 $325,388.00 $1,391,215.00

Internal Service Funds

Motorpool

Charges for Services

EQUIPMENT RENTAL GENERAL
641-9000-
4652-04

$14,473.00 $11,622.00 $12,093.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL DPW
641-9320-
4652-01

$228,123.00 $199,883.00 $223,837.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF
641-9320-
4652-05

$15,763.00 $0.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL SIDEWALK
641-9320-
4652-07

$1,050.00 $79,179.00 $11,399.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL MAJOR ST
641-9320-
4652-08

$186,195.00 $166,200.00 $186,117.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL-LOCAL ST
641-9320-
4652-09

$159,000.00 $162,541.00 $182,020.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL POLICE
641-9330-
4652-02

$199,586.00 $227,085.00 $240,360.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL FIRE
641-9340-
4652-03

$158,602.00 $195,028.00 $199,969.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF
641-9350-
4652-05

$270,197.00 $380,897.00 $399,873.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL BLDG DPT
641-9360-
4652-06

$11,181.00 $31,201.00 $31,510.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF
641-9370-
4652-05

$9,984.00 $12,267.00 $13,187.00

MOTORPOOL RENTAL PARKING
641-9380-
4652-00

$35,000.00 $12,192.00 $12,228.00

Total Charges for Services: $1,273,391.00 $1,493,858.00 $1,512,593.00
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Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
641-1910-4664-
00

$15,013.00 $22,784.00 $17,088.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

641-1910-4669-
10

$0.00 $2,917.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$15,013.00 $25,701.00 $17,088.00

Other Revenue

INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS
641-9320-
4682-00

$1,810.00 $0.00

INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT
641-9330-
4686-00

$6,816.00 $62,827.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $6,816.00 $64,637.00 $0.00

Other Financing Sources

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC
SAFETY

641-9340-
4699-34

$230,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $230,000.00 $0.00

Total Motorpool: $1,295,220.00 $1,814,196.00 $1,529,681.00

Worker's Compensation Fund

Charges for Services

WC CHARGES FOR SERVICES
677-0000-
4626-04

$140,544.00 $157,032.00 $179,593.00

Total Charges for Services: $140,544.00 $157,032.00 $179,593.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
677-1910-
4664-00

$4,112.00 $5,134.00 $3,850.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

677-1910-
4669-10

$0.00 $773.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$4,112.00 $5,907.00 $3,850.00

Total Worker's Compensation Fund: $144,656.00 $162,939.00 $183,443.00

Retiree Benefits

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
736-1910-
4664-00

$1,805.00 $5,156.00 $3,867.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

736-1910-
4669-10

$771.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$1,805.00 $5,927.00 $3,867.00

Other Revenue

GEN RETIREE FROM 101
736-2743-
4676-10

$355,941.00
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GEN RETIREE FROM 101
736-2743-
4676-59

$83,502.00 $89,347.00

POLICE RETIREE FROM 101
736-2745-
4676-10

$513,147.00

POLICE RETIREE FROM 101
736-2745-
4676-60

$444,509.00 $475,625.00

FIRE RETIREES FROM 101
736-2746-
4676-10

$374,832.00

FIRE RETIREES FROM 101
736-2746-
4676-61

$325,272.00 $348,042.00

Total Other Revenue: $1,243,920.00 $853,283.00 $913,014.00

Total Retiree Benefits: $1,245,725.00 $859,210.00 $916,881.00

Total Internal Service Funds: $2,685,601.00 $2,836,345.00 $2,630,005.00

Total Proprietary Fund: $3,084,004.00 $3,161,733.00 $4,021,220.00

Fiduciary Fund

Pension Trust

Fire and Police Pension

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST - RONEY
732-0000-
4664-01

$132.00 $133,757.00 $1,025.00

INTEREST
732-0000-
4664-11

$226,637.00 $221,282.00 $221,282.00

INTEREST - ESSEX
732-0000-
4664-12

$624.00 $523.00 $523.00

INTEREST FLIPPEN, BRUCE 1596
732-0000-
4664-25

$1,596.00 $915.00 $915.00

INTEREST FIRST EAGLE
732-0000-
4664-26

$268.00 $138.00 $138.00

DIVIDENDS
732-0000-
4665-20

$153,595.00 $337,765.00 $154,535.00

DIVIDENDS - ORLEANS CAP
MGMT

732-0000-
4665-21

$30,139.00 $15,070.00 $15,070.00

DIVIDENDS - ESSEX
732-0000-
4665-22

$27,353.00 $27,436.00 $27,436.00

DIVIDENDS - FLIPPEN, BRUCE,
PO

732-0000-
4665-25

$0.00 $53,359.00 $53,359.00

DIVIDENDS-FIRST EAGLE
OVERSEAS

732-0000-
4665-26

$70,815.00 $74,087.00 $74,087.00

APPRECIATION OF FAIR VALUE
732-0000-
4666-01

$1,200,513.00 $1,580,755.00 $1,580,755.00

GAINS & LOSSES
732-0000-
4666-30

$202,296.00 $719,208.00 $173,063.00

GAINS & LOSSES ORLEANS CAP
732-0000-
4666-31

$30,328.00 $211,799.00 $13,576.00

GAINS & LOSSES - ESSEX
732-0000-
4666-32

$493,928.00 $232,458.00 $232,458.00

GAINS & LOSSES - FLIPPEN,
BRUC

732-0000-
4666-35

$0.00 $206,209.00 $78,875.00

GAINS/LOSS ON SALE FIRST
EAGLE

732-0000-
4666-36

$59,368.00 $29,436.00 $29,436.00
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INTEREST EARNINGS
732-1910-
4664-00

$10,090.00 $83,205.00 $13,965.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$2,507,682.00 $3,927,402.00 $2,670,498.00

Other Revenue

SPECIAL EVENTS APP &
UTILITIES

732-1910-4676-
20

$246,463.00 $56,636.00 $0.00

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
732-1910-4676-
67

$183,790.00 $0.00

EMPLOYER CONT POLICE
732-2745-
4676-10

$1,304,876.00

EMPLOYER CONT POLICE
732-2745-
4676-56

$1,557,228.00 $1,603,945.00

EMPLOYER CONT FIRE
732-2746-
4676-10

$972,337.00

EMPLOYER CONT FIRE
732-2746-
4676-57

$1,160,379.00 $1,195,190.00

Total Other Revenue: $2,523,676.00 $2,958,033.00 $2,799,135.00

Other Financing Sources

MISC REVENUE - ORLEANS 1577
732-0000-
4694-40

$1,683.00 $842.00 $842.00

MISC INCOME - ESSEX
732-0000-
4694-42

$1,044.00 $522.00 $522.00

CHG FROM PY INV IN YCUA
732-0000-
4694-46

$355.00 $178.00 $178.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $3,082.00 $1,542.00 $1,542.00

Total Fire and Police Pension: $5,034,440.00 $6,886,977.00 $5,471,175.00

Total Pension Trust: $5,034,440.00 $6,886,977.00 $5,471,175.00

Total Fiduciary Fund: $5,034,440.00 $6,886,977.00 $5,471,175.00

Component Unit

West Cross

Taxes

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES
248-7270-
4402-00

$11,433.00 $12,946.00 $11,605.00

PERSONAL PROP TAX
REIMBURSE

248-7270-
4402-05

$20.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX
248-7270-
4420-01

$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

INTEREST ON CURRNET TAXES
248-7270-
4445-02

$0.00 $24.00 $5.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

248-7270-
4445-05

$0.00 $1.00 $1.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT
17

248-7271-
4410-00

$4,500.00 $0.00 $7,000.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES-WEST
CROSS

248-7271-
4439-02

$120,080.00 $117,606.00 $121,134.00

Total Taxes: $136,053.00 $130,597.00 $139,765.00
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State Grants

LOCAL COMMUNITY
STABILIZATOIN

248-7271-
4573-00

$6,166.00 $0.00

Total State Grants: $6,166.00 $0.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
248-7270-
4664-00

$2,025.00 $3,000.00 $1,327.00

UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS
248-7270-
4669-10

$455.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$2,025.00 $3,455.00 $1,327.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
248-7270-
4694-01

$0.00 $1,709.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM GEN.FUND
248-7271-
4699-01

$6,250.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $6,250.00 $1,709.00 $0.00

Total West Cross: $144,328.00 $141,927.00 $141,092.00

Depot Town Development

Taxes

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
275-7270-
4445-02

$0.00 $0.00 $7.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES
275-7290-
4402-00

$7,720.00 $7,608.00 $7,837.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
275-7290-
4445-02

$0.00 $3.00 $0.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT
17

275-7291-4410-
00

$1,200.00 $1,200.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES
275-7291-
4439-01

$113,984.00 $111,636.00 $114,985.00

Total Taxes: $121,704.00 $120,447.00 $124,029.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
275-7270-
4664-00

$0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS
275-7290-
4664-00

$2,025.00 $5,000.00 $1,471.00

UNREALIZED GAIL/LOSS
275-7290-
4669-10

$455.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$2,025.00 $5,455.00 $5,471.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
275-7291-
4694-01

$0.00 $4,150.00 $0.00
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TRANSFER FROM GEN FUND
275-7291-
4699-01

$6,000.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $6,000.00 $4,150.00 $0.00

Total Depot Town Development: $129,729.00 $130,052.00 $129,500.00

Down Town Authority

Taxes

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES
413-7230-
4402-00

$43,089.00 $42,465.00 $43,739.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX
413-7230-
4420-01

$238.00 $11.00 $11.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES
413-7230-
4445-02

$50.00 $20.00 $19.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT
TAXES

413-7230-
4445-05

$5.00 $1.00 $1.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT
17

413-7231-4410-
00

$14,486.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES
413-7231-4439-
01

$314,812.00 $308,327.00 $317,577.00

Total Taxes: $372,680.00 $368,824.00 $379,347.00

State Grants

LOCAL COMMUNITY
STABILIZATION

413-7231-4573-
00

$10,290.00 $0.00

Total State Grants: $10,290.00 $0.00

Charges for Services

DOWNTOWN GARBAGE COLL
FEE

413-7231-4607-
01

$24,000.00

DOWNTOWN GARBAGE COLL
FEE

413-7231-4607-
03

$20,000.00 $22,000.00

Total Charges for Services: $24,000.00 $20,000.00 $22,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
413-7230-
4664-00

$3,252.00 $6,553.00 $5,531.00

UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS
413-7230-
4669-10

$1,642.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$3,252.00 $8,195.00 $5,531.00

Other Financing Sources

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
413-7230-
4694-01

$2,000.00 $30.00 $0.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE
413-7231-
4694-01

$30,405.00 $0.00 $0.00

APPROPRIATION FUND
BALANCE-TIF

413-7231-4699-
92

$12,750.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $45,155.00 $30.00 $0.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget

FY2025 Amended

Budget
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Total Down Town Authority: $445,087.00 $407,339.00 $406,878.00

Economic Development Authority

Taxes

TIFA-BRA FAMILY DOLLAR
415-1000-
4439-04

$36,058.00 $32,450.00 $33,423.00

THOMPSON BLOCK CAPTURE
415-1000-
4439-05

$0.00 $15,735.00 $15,735.00

Total Taxes: $36,058.00 $48,185.00 $49,158.00

Investment Income and Rentals

INTEREST EARNINGS
415-1910-4664-
00

$475.00 $786.00 $590.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED
INVESTMENT

415-1910-4669-
10

$0.00 $143.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and

Rentals:
$475.00 $929.00 $590.00

Total Economic Development

Authority:
$36,533.00 $49,114.00 $49,748.00

2004A Ser DDA

Other Financing Sources

CONTRIBUTION FROM DDA 413
473-9000-
4699-21

$162,090.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $162,090.00

Total 2004A Ser DDA: $162,090.00

Total Component Unit: $917,767.00 $728,432.00 $727,218.00

Total: $38,396,398.00 $55,033,362.00 $40,419,685.00

Name Account ID FY2023 Amended

Budget

FY2025 Amended

Budget
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Budget

Notes
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Revenues by Source

Projected 2025 Revenues by Source

State Grants (25%)State Grants (25%)State Grants (25%)

Taxes (25%)Taxes (25%)Taxes (25%)

Other Revenue (20.6%)Other Revenue (20.6%)Other Revenue (20.6%)

Other Financing Sources (9.4%)Other Financing Sources (9.4%)Other Financing Sources (9.4%)

Investment Income and Rentals (9.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (9.3%)Investment Income and Rentals (9.3%)

Charges for Services (4.1%)Charges for Services (4.1%)Charges for Services (4.1%)

Contributions from Local Units (4%)Contributions from Local Units (4%)Contributions from Local Units (4%)

Special Assessments (1.5%)Special Assessments (1.5%)Special Assessments (1.5%)

Licenses and Permits (0.4%)Licenses and Permits (0.4%)Licenses and Permits (0.4%)

Other Services and Charges (0.4%)Other Services and Charges (0.4%)Other Services and Charges (0.4%)
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M
ill

io
n

s

Grey background indicates budgeted figures.

Federal Grants Other Services and Charges Fines and Forfeits
Licenses and Permits Special Assessments Contributions from Local Units
Charges for Services Other Financing Sources Investment Income and Rentals
Other Revenue State Grants Taxes

FY2015

FY2016

FY2017

FY2018

FY2019

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Revenue Source

Taxes

Name Account ID FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget Notes

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 156



CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 101-0000-4402-00 $7,147,506.00 $7,566,417.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-PENSION 101-0000-4402-01 $2,717,607.00 $2,717,607.00

CURRENTY PROPERTY TAX-OPEB 101-0000-4402-02 $686,280.00 $574,476.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 101-0000-4420-01 $37,891.00 $37,891.00

PILOT TOWN CENTRE 1975-2016 101-0000-4441-02 $15,919.00 $15,919.00

PILOT CHIDESTER 2008-2058 101-0000-4441-04 $11,921.00 $11,921.00

PILOT PUBLIC HOUSING 2002 INDE 101-0000-4441-05 $1,715.00 $1,715.00

PILOT STRONG FUTURE 101-0000-4441-07 $3,090.00 $3,090.00

PENALTY 101-0000-4445-01 $54,890.00 $28,890.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 101-0000-4445-02 $20,709.00 $20,709.00

PENALTY ON DELINQUENT TAXES 101-0000-4445-04 $926.00 $926.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 101-0000-4445-05 $777.00 $777.00

ADMIN FEE 101-0000-4447-01 $271,466.00 $250,000.00

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE-DEL TAXES 101-0000-4447-03 $386.00 $386.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 226-0000-4402-00 $1,045,015.00 $1,076,366.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 226-0000-4420-01 $284.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 226-0000-4445-02 $716.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 226-0000-4445-05 $17.00 $0.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 248-7270-4402-00 $12,946.00 $11,605.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 248-7270-4420-01 $20.00 $20.00

INTEREST ON CURRNET TAXES 248-7270-4445-02 $24.00 $5.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 248-7270-4445-05 $1.00 $1.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT 17 248-7271-4410-00 $0.00 $7,000.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES-WEST CROSS 248-7271-4439-02 $117,606.00 $121,134.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-7270-4445-02 $0.00 $7.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 275-7290-4402-00 $7,608.00 $7,837.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 275-7290-4445-02 $3.00 $0.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT 17 275-7291-4410-00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES 275-7291-4439-01 $111,636.00 $114,985.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 304-9000-4402-00 $720,446.00 $723,982.00

DELPP WATER ST 2016A 304-9000-4445-01 $210.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAX 304-9000-4445-02 $479.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAX 304-9000-4445-05 $13.00 $0.00

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 413-7230-4402-00 $42,465.00 $43,739.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 413-7230-4420-01 $11.00 $11.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 413-7230-4445-02 $20.00 $19.00

INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 413-7230-4445-05 $1.00 $1.00

TIFA REIMBURSMNT PA86 SECT 17 413-7231-4410-00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

CURRENT TIFA TAXES 413-7231-4439-01 $308,327.00 $317,577.00

TIFA-BRA FAMILY DOLLAR 415-1000-4439-04 $32,450.00 $33,423.00

THOMPSON BLOCK CAPTURE 415-1000-4439-05 $15,735.00 $15,735.00

CURRENT PROP TAX .9789 MILL 588-0000-4402-00 $367,710.00 $378,741.00

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX 588-0000-4420-01 $100.00 $0.00

INTEREST ON CURRENT TAXES 588-0000-4445-02 $252.00 $0.00

Name Account ID FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget Notes

City of Ypsilanti | Budget Book 2025 Page 157



INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAXES 588-0000-4445-05 $6.00 $0.00

Total Taxes: $13,774,384.00 $14,102,112.00

Special Assessments

PEDDLERS/SOLICITORS PERMITS 101-2150-4456-00 $500.00 $300.00

WRECKER PERMIT/LICENSE FEE 101-2150-4456-03 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

RECREATION MARIJUANA 101-2150-4456-05 $85,000.00 $80,000.00

BUILDING PERMITS 101-3710-4461-00 $210,000.00 $0.00

ELECTRICAL PERMITS 101-3710-4461-01 $79,000.00 $0.00

HEATING PERMITS 101-3710-4461-02 $90,500.00 $0.00

PLUMBING PERMITS 101-3710-4461-03 $36,000.00 $0.00

NEW BUSINESS LICENSES 101-3710-4461-04 $15,000.00 $0.00

SIGN PERMITS 101-3710-4461-05 $6,000.00 $0.00

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 101-3710-4461-08 $240,000.00 $0.00

VACANT/DANGEROUS BLDG INSPECT. 101-3710-4461-09 $7,500.00 $0.00

BUSINESS INSPECTIONS 101-3710-4461-11 $5,000.00 $0.00

ANIMAL LICENSES 101-3720-4461-06 $275.00 $275.00

BUILDING PERMITS 249-3710-4461-00 $0.00 $160,000.00

ELECTRICAL PERMITS 249-3710-4461-01 $0.00 $32,000.00

HEATING PERMITS 249-3710-4461-02 $0.00 $45,000.00

PLUMBING PERMITS 249-3710-4461-03 $0.00 $29,000.00

NEW BUSINESS LICENSES 249-3710-4461-04 $0.00 $15,000.00

SIGN PERMITS 249-3710-4461-05 $0.00 $3,000.00

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 249-3710-4461-08 $0.00 $240,000.00

VACANT/DANGEROUS BLDG INSPECT. 249-3710-4461-09 $0.00 $7,500.00

BUSINESS INSPECTIONS 249-3710-4461-11 $0.00 $5,000.00

RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT 514-3110-4462-00 $50,000.00 $45,000.00

Total Special Assessments: $839,775.00 $677,075.00

Licenses and Permits

CATV FRANCHISE FEES 101-0000-4476-02 $145,000.00 $140,000.00

NOISE PERMIT 101-3070-4476-00 $3,800.00 $500.00

STREET CLOSING PERMIT 101-3070-4476-01 $2,915.00 $300.00

HDC APPLICATIONS 101-7210-4477-00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES 202-0000-4476-01 $5,040.00 $0.00

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES 203-0000-4476-01 $130.00 $0.00

METRO ACT REV & PERMIT FEES 495-0000-4476-01 $65,000.00 $65,000.00

Total Licenses and Permits: $228,385.00 $212,300.00

Federal Grants

GRANT REIMBURSEMENT 101-2150-4501-00 $7,000.00 $0.00

GRANT REIMBURSEMENT 101-2621-4501-00 $7,000.00 $0.00

Total Federal Grants: $14,000.00 $0.00

State Grants
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S.S.R. SALES & USE TAX 101-0000-4574-00 $3,544,678.00 $3,432,257.00

S.S.R. LIQUOR LICENSES 101-0000-4574-04 $22,000.00 $22,000.00

USE TAX DISTRIB-LOCAL COM STAB 101-0000-4576-00 $136,367.00 $80,000.00

STATE GRANT 101-3050-4544-00 $75,000.00 $0.00

302 FUNDS POLICE TRAINING 101-3070-4539-01 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

FIRE PROTECTION PUBLIC ACT 289 101-3390-4539-09 $850,379.00 $700,000.00

STATE GRANT 101-3390-4544-00 $70,000.00 $0.00

REC MAR STATE REV SHARE 101-7470-4574-06 $760,737.00 $500,000.00

GRANT 101-7541-4539-00 $50,000.00 $0.00

GRANT 101-7544-4539-00 $923,930.00 $0.00

GAS AND WEIGHT TAX 202-0000-4574-01 $1,752,000.00 $1,793,250.00

STATE TRUNKLINE MAINT 202-0000-4574-05 $92,000.00 $50,000.00

GAS AND WEIGHT TAX 203-0000-4574-01 $584,000.00 $597,750.00

LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATOIN 248-7271-4573-00 $6,166.00 $0.00

LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION 413-7231-4573-00 $10,290.00 $0.00

GRANTS 414-7520-4539-00 $3,800,000.00 $0.00

GRANTS 414-7524-4539-00 $300,000.00 $0.00

GRANTS 414-7525-4539-00 $800,000.00 $0.00

STATE GRANT 514-3110-4544-00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00

Total State Grants: $13,782,547.00 $8,180,257.00

Contributions from Local Units

JYRO FORD LAKE DAM 10% -2039 101-0000-4580-02 $43,000.00 $45,000.00

MISC. WCPRC .50RD MILLS YR3-5 202-9062-4580-12 $135,615.00 $140,000.00

WASHTENAW COUNTY FY 18-26 205-3070-4580-16 $430,000.00 $430,000.00

CONTRIB FR SIDEWALK-LINEAR PK 414-4493-4589-02 $19,355.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM NRTF 414-7511-4580-01 $0.00 $300,000.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM COUNTY PARKS 414-7511-4580-20 $0.00 $90,000.00

PENINSULAR DAM GRANT -EGLE 414-7521-4580-22 $1,600,000.00 $0.00

Total Contributions from Local Units: $2,227,970.00 $1,005,000.00

Charges for Services

CHARGES FOR SERVICE-DDA 101-0000-4600-00 $83,668.00 $87,852.00

TOWNE CENTRE SERVICE IMP FEE 101-0000-4607-00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

CHIDESTER SERVICE IMPROVE FEE 101-0000-4607-01 $51,497.00 $45,000.00

DUPLICATING & PHOTOSTATS 101-0000-4607-10 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

SOLAR FIELD FEES 101-0000-4607-13 $8,000.00 $0.00

NOTARY FEES 101-2150-4607-14 $324.00 $200.00

ORDINANCE FINES AND COSTS 101-3070-4601-01 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FEES 101-3070-4607-05 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

BURGLAR ALARM FEES 101-3070-4607-09 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

FINGER PRINT FEES 101-3070-4607-19 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

PROPERTY MAINT ABATEMENT FEES 101-3720-4607-12 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

ADMIN HEARING BUREAU 101-3730-4607-11 $73,000.00 $50,000.00
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PARK CAPITAL IMPROV.HERITAGE 101-7170-4607-06 $9,000.00 $7,500.00

CDBG FUNDING PROSPECT PARK 101-7170-4607-08 $10,000.00 $0.00

SITE PLAN, REZONING, APPEAL 101-7210-4607-02 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

IFT OPRA COM REHAB PA328 APPLI 101-7210-4607-04 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

DONATIONS USED 101-7524-4653-05 $1,454.00 $0.00

R. POOL PERSONNEL O/H REIMB 101-7530-4653-01 $77,661.00 $73,500.00

CHARGES FOR SERVICE-DDA 226-0000-4600-00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

RECYCLING MATERIAL REVENUE 226-0000-4626-03 $2,112.00 $1,000.00

DOWNTOWN GARBAGE COLL FEE 413-7231-4607-03 $20,000.00 $22,000.00

PARKING METER REVENUE 514-3110-4607-20 $100,000.00 $96,000.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL GENERAL 641-9000-4652-04 $11,622.00 $12,093.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL DPW 641-9320-4652-01 $199,883.00 $223,837.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF 641-9320-4652-05 $15,763.00 $0.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL SIDEWALK 641-9320-4652-07 $79,179.00 $11,399.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL MAJOR ST 641-9320-4652-08 $166,200.00 $186,117.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL-LOCAL ST 641-9320-4652-09 $162,541.00 $182,020.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL POLICE 641-9330-4652-02 $227,085.00 $240,360.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL FIRE 641-9340-4652-03 $195,028.00 $199,969.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF 641-9350-4652-05 $380,897.00 $399,873.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL BLDG DPT 641-9360-4652-06 $31,201.00 $31,510.00

EQUIPMENT RENTAL CODE ENF 641-9370-4652-05 $12,267.00 $13,187.00

MOTORPOOL RENTAL PARKING 641-9380-4652-00 $12,192.00 $12,228.00

WC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 677-0000-4626-04 $157,032.00 $179,593.00

Total Charges for Services: $2,243,606.00 $2,231,238.00

Fines and Forfeits

PARKING TICKET REVENUE 514-3110-4656-00 $60,000.00 $100,000.00

Total Fines and Forfeits: $60,000.00 $100,000.00

Investment Income and Rentals

RENT 101-0000-4667-00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 101-1910-4664-00 $564,736.00 $608,192.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 101-1910-4669-10 $50,866.00 $0.00

RENTAL 101-7524-4667-01 $850.00 $0.00

FREIGHTHOUSE RENTALS 101-7551-4667-00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00

FREIGHTHOUSE APPLICATION 101-7551-4667-01 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION-LIAB INS 101-8510-4665-00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 104-0000-4664-00 $110,912.00 $98,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 202-1910-4664-00 $93,344.00 $70,008.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 202-1910-4669-10 $15,986.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 203-1910-4664-00 $41,551.00 $31,163.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 203-1910-4669-10 $7,499.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 226-1910-4664-00 $10,146.00 $3,376.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 226-1910-4669-10 $129.00 $0.00
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INTEREST EARNINGS 248-7270-4664-00 $3,000.00 $1,327.00

UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS 248-7270-4669-10 $455.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 265-1910-4664-00 $1,900.00 $1,425.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 265-1910-4669-10 $344.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 275-7270-4664-00 $0.00 $4,000.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 275-7290-4664-00 $5,000.00 $1,471.00

UNREALIZED GAIL/LOSS 275-7290-4669-10 $455.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 342-1910-4664-00 $120.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 413-7230-4664-00 $6,553.00 $5,531.00

UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS 413-7230-4669-10 $1,642.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 414-1910-4664-00 $53,583.00 $20,126.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 414-1910-4669-10 $8,503.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 415-1910-4664-00 $786.00 $590.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 415-1910-4669-10 $143.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 495-1910-4664-00 $7,217.00 $4,258.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 495-1910-4669-10 $1,078.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 588-1910-4664-00 $592.00 $0.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 588-1910-4669-10 $187.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 641-1910-4664-00 $22,784.00 $17,088.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 641-1910-4669-10 $2,917.00 $0.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 677-1910-4664-00 $5,134.00 $3,850.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 677-1910-4669-10 $773.00 $0.00

INTEREST - RONEY 732-0000-4664-01 $133,757.00 $1,025.00

INTEREST 732-0000-4664-11 $221,282.00 $221,282.00

INTEREST - ESSEX 732-0000-4664-12 $523.00 $523.00

INTEREST FLIPPEN, BRUCE 1596 732-0000-4664-25 $915.00 $915.00

INTEREST FIRST EAGLE 732-0000-4664-26 $138.00 $138.00

DIVIDENDS 732-0000-4665-20 $337,765.00 $154,535.00

DIVIDENDS - ORLEANS CAP MGMT 732-0000-4665-21 $15,070.00 $15,070.00

DIVIDENDS - ESSEX 732-0000-4665-22 $27,436.00 $27,436.00

DIVIDENDS - FLIPPEN, BRUCE, PO 732-0000-4665-25 $53,359.00 $53,359.00

DIVIDENDS-FIRST EAGLE OVERSEAS 732-0000-4665-26 $74,087.00 $74,087.00

APPRECIATION OF FAIR VALUE 732-0000-4666-01 $1,580,755.00 $1,580,755.00

GAINS & LOSSES 732-0000-4666-30 $719,208.00 $173,063.00

GAINS & LOSSES ORLEANS CAP 732-0000-4666-31 $211,799.00 $13,576.00

GAINS & LOSSES - ESSEX 732-0000-4666-32 $232,458.00 $232,458.00

GAINS & LOSSES - FLIPPEN, BRUC 732-0000-4666-35 $206,209.00 $78,875.00

GAINS/LOSS ON SALE FIRST EAGLE 732-0000-4666-36 $29,436.00 $29,436.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 732-1910-4664-00 $83,205.00 $13,965.00

INTEREST EARNINGS 736-1910-4664-00 $5,156.00 $3,867.00

GAIN/LOSS ON POOLED INVESTMENT 736-1910-4669-10 $771.00 $0.00

Total Investment Income and Rentals: $5,111,514.00 $3,703,770.00

Other Revenue
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APPLICATION FEE 101-0000-4478-00 $2,040.00 $0.00

APPLICATION FEE 101-0000-4479-00 $1,425.00 $0.00

APPLICATION FEE 101-0000-4480-00 $1,277.00 $0.00

REIMBURSEMENT 101-1910-4676-04 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

DUE FROM COUNTY ELECTION 101-2621-4674-07 $879.00 $0.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP 101-3070-4676-02 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-YFD 101-3390-4676-12 $10,000.00 $500.00

ROW APPLICATION FEES 101-4410-4676-00 $9,000.00 $3,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATION 101-4410-4676-03 $75.00 $0.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-DPW 101-4410-4676-19 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

STREET CLOSURE FEE 101-4410-4676-31 $8,750.00 $1,250.00

SPECIAL EVENTS ADMIN FEE 101-4420-4676-01 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT 101-4420-4676-04 $2,250.00 $0.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP & UTILITIES 101-4420-4676-20 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

SPECIAL EVENTS - DPW 101-4420-4676-32 $8,500.00 $1,000.00

PUB PKING LOT/SPACE RENTAL 101-4420-4676-38 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

STREET CLOSURE FEE 101-4420-4676-46 $3,750.00 $3,750.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT - PLANNING 101-7210-4676-39 $58,000.00 $58,000.00

WATER ST GRANT 101-7302-4671-00 $4,400,000.00 $1,700,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT 103-0000-4676-04 $698,626.00 $0.00

COST REIMBURSEMENT-DPW 226-0000-4676-24 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W & S 474-9000-4674-04 $389,091.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W & S 479-9000-4674-04 $21,247.00 $25,769.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W & S 480-9000-4674-04 $27,794.00 $27,169.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA-W & S 481-9000-4674-04 $11,101.00 $10,851.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA 482-0000-4674-04 $183,938.00 $185,250.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA 483-0000-4674-04 $196,350.00 $199,350.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA 485-9000-4674-04 $25,116.00 $24,616.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM YCUA 486-9000-4674-04 $1,275,700.00 $1,269,500.00

SIDEWALK ASSESSMENT 495-0000-4672-01 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

CDBG INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 495-4443-4674-45 $50,000.00 $0.00

INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS 641-9320-4682-00 $1,810.00 $0.00

INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT 641-9330-4686-00 $62,827.00 $0.00

SPECIAL EVENTS APP & UTILITIES 732-1910-4676-20 $56,636.00 $0.00

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS 732-1910-4676-67 $183,790.00 $0.00

EMPLOYER CONT POLICE 732-2745-4676-56 $1,557,228.00 $1,603,945.00

EMPLOYER CONT FIRE 732-2746-4676-57 $1,160,379.00 $1,195,190.00

GEN RETIREE FROM 101 736-2743-4676-59 $83,502.00 $89,347.00

POLICE RETIREE FROM 101 736-2745-4676-60 $444,509.00 $475,625.00

FIRE RETIREES FROM 101 736-2746-4676-61 $325,272.00 $348,042.00

HEALTHCARE REIMBURSEMENT 750-0000-4676-09 $13,748.00 $0.00

Total Other Revenue: $11,351,610.00 $7,299,154.00

Other Financing Sources

Name Account ID FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget Notes
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MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 101-0000-4694-01 $11,235.00 $5,000.00

MOTORIZED SCOOTER RENTAL 101-0000-4694-02 $1,000.00 $1,500.00

MISCLEANEOUS REVENUE 101-1910-4694-01 $539.00 $0.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 101-3390-4694-01 $1,494.00 $10,000.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 101-7170-4694-01 $3,000.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC SAFETY FN 102-6900-4699-00 $0.00 $100,000.00

TRANSFER IN-GENERAL FUND 102-6900-4699-30 $150,000.00 $0.00

TRANSFER IN 104-0000-4699-33 $3,200,000.00 $0.00

SALT REIMBURSEMENT 203-4790-4694-03 $38,619.00 $35,000.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 226-0000-4694-01 $965.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 226-0000-4699-01 $693,582.00 $692,882.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 248-7270-4694-01 $1,709.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 249-3710-4699-01 $0.00 $213,539.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 275-7291-4694-01 $4,150.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL(101) 304-9010-4699-01 $191,137.00 $186,727.00

MISCELANEOUS REVENUE 413-7230-4694-01 $30.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL(101) 414-0000-4699-01 $314,568.00 $1,512,374.00

CONTR FROM 2002 CAP IMP (301) 414-0000-4699-07 $85,000.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC SFTY FUND 414-7510-4699-00 $125,000.00 $0.00

BOND/DEBT PROCEEDS 481-0000-4698-01 $10,613.00 $0.00

CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 514-3110-4699-01 $50,000.00 $150,215.00

TRANSFER FROM 414 514-3110-4699-26 $65,388.00 $0.00

TRANSFER FROM PUBLIC SAFETY 641-9340-4699-34 $230,000.00 $0.00

MISC REVENUE - ORLEANS 1577 732-0000-4694-40 $842.00 $842.00

MISC INCOME - ESSEX 732-0000-4694-42 $522.00 $522.00

CHG FROM PY INV IN YCUA 732-0000-4694-46 $178.00 $178.00

Total Other Financing Sources: $5,179,571.00 $2,908,779.00

Other Services and Charges

TRANSFER IN-PUBLIC SAFETY(205) 101-3070-4931-00 $220,000.00 $0.00

Total Other Services and Charges: $220,000.00 $0.00

Total Revenue Source: $55,033,362.00 $40,419,685.00

Name Account ID FY2025 Amended Budget FY2026 Amended Budget Notes
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DEPARTMENTS
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DEPARTMENTS

City Council

The Ypsilanti City Council is comprised of a Mayor, who is elected by voters in the city at-large,
and 6 Council Members elected from the City's 3 voting wards.
The City of Ypsilanti employs a council-manager form of government that combines the strong political leadership of
elected officials with the strong managerial experience of an appointed local government manager.
This form of municipal government establishes a representative system where all power is concentrated in the
elected council and where the council hires a professionally trained manager to oversee the delivery of public
services.

City Manager’s Office

The City Manager is the Chief Administrative Officer of the City and is responsible for administration of all
departments, coordination with City Council, and the provision of information on City policies, programs, and
activities.

Human Resources Department

The mission of the Human Resources Department is to provide quality service to employees and retirees, meeting
their needs in employment, benefits, training, and safety while maintaining our city's policies and procedures. The
Human Resources Department is responsible for employment hiring, administration, negotiation of Union contracts,
and Equal Employment Opportunity compliance.

City Clerk Office

The mission of the City Clerk's Office is to serve as the Clerk to City Council, Chief Elections Officer of the City and
custodian of the Corporate Seal; to certify official documents and provide custody of official City documents; to
administer oaths and take affidavits; and to exercise other powers and duties as provided by law. Respond to public
requests for records, maintaining and producing the documents that enable the public to participate in local
government.
The mission of the Treasury Department is to offer excellent customer service while performing collection and deposit
services for all funds due to and received by the City of Ypsilanti. The Treasurer Division further seeks to provide all
other support services required to meet the combined needs of community, business, and government.

Finance and Treasury Department

The mission of the Fiscal Services Department is to provide accurate, reliable and timely financial reports. The
Department receives a certificate of achievement for excellence in Financial Reporting and Distinguished
budget award from GFOA annually.
The Fiscal Services Department is responsible for administration of the city's budget, financial records, revenues and
expenditures, and property assessments. Fiscal Services includes the Accounting Division and the Assessor's
Division.

Department of Public Services

The Department of Public Services (DPS) is responsible for the maintenance of all City-owned and operated
buildings, facilities, and infrastructures as well as the provision of solid waste services. Routine responsibilities of this
Department include: street maintenance, fall leaf collection, tree maintenance, building and equipment
maintenance, solid waste services, recycling & composting, and parks maintenance.

Community Development Department

The Community Development Department is responsible for long range planning, development review, zoning
administration, historic preservation, and community and economic revitalization. The Department’s mission and
vision are as follows:
1. To maintain and improve the quality of life in the City of Ypsilanti by providing excellent planning, zoning,

preservation, and economic development services within available resources.
2. To work creatively and collaboratively to enhance the natural and built environment of the City of Ypsilanti so that

its population grows, its economy thrives, and it becomes the premier community of choice in Eastern
Washtenaw County.
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Police Department

Working in partnership with the community, the members of the Ypsilanti Police Department (YPD) are dedicated to
improving the quality of life and providing a safe environment within the community and the organization.

The values of the YPD are as follows:
1. Integrity - We believe that our actions will be morally sound and honest, adhering to a clear set of morals

principals, guiding values, and ethical practices.
2. Commitment - We believe through dedication to the community and other organizations, we will move forward

to achieve our mission and goals.
3. Professionalism - We believe in demonstrating confidence, preparedness, ability, and skill to achieve mutual

respect within the organization and community.
4. Compassion - We believe in showing concern and empathy for others by being open minded, caring, and

unbiased, whereby we place public service above our own personal interest.
Fire Department

The City of Ypsilanti Fire Service provides rapid and aggressive responses to fires and emergency medical requests
utilizing limited resources to full effectiveness. We strive to meet the National Fire Protection Standard 1710
requirement of responding to an emergency within four minutes or less.

The first three minutes are critical to life, property, and premises. A rapid developing

fire will require an occupant to escape within three minutes after a smoke alarm sounds. Allowed to develop,
the fire will destroy a single family home within twelve minutes. Smoke will overcome an individual within
minutes followed by loss of consciousness, brain damage within six minutes, and death within ten minutes.

An offensive interior attack begins with fire personnel entering the burning building, conducting a search for
person(s), extinguishing the fire, and conserving property. The interior attack requires four firefighters and an
incident commander to perform the initial attack with additional personnel on scene within eight minutes.

The City of Ypsilanti Fire Service also serves as an inspecting agent of buildings deemed to be Dangerous or vacant
according to the City's Dangerous Buildings Ordinance: "A representative of the city building department, with the
assistance of the City Fire Department and/or Fire Marshal, shall inspect or cause to be inspected every building or
structure or part thereof reported as or observed to be unsafe or damaged, and if such is found to be a dangerous
building as defined in this article, the building department shall commence proceedings to cause the repair,
rehabilitation, demolition, or removal of the building or structure."

City Attorney’s Office

John M. Barr is the Ypsilanti City Attorney. His firm, Barr, Anhut & Associates, P.C., provides Attorney service on a
contractual basis, including services by Assistant City Attorneys Karl A. Barr, Dan Duchene and Jesse O’Jack, of
counsel. The firm is supported by office staff including Jennifer Healy, office manager, who also serves as a Deputy
Freedom of Information Act Coordinator.
The City Attorney (Legal Officer) is mandated by City Charter Section 4.06. The City Attorney is appointed by the City
Manager subject to confirmation by City Council. The City Attorney serves as chief legal adviser to the City Council, the
Manager and all City Departments, officers and agencies. The City Attorney represents the City in all legal proceedings
and performs all other legal work as required by law.
The City Attorney serves as a member of the Election Commission and acts as City Prosecutor for the prosecution of
all City misdemeanor and civil infraction cases. City Council has designated the City Attorney as Freedom of
Information Act Coordinator.
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Department Goals
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
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Public Works Requests

Itemized Requests for 2025

Parking - ongoing lot improvements $50,000

Parking - ongoing lot improvements

Parks - Capital Projects $125,000

Parks - Capital Projects

Roads - Cornell (B2B to HRD) $148,200

Roads - Cornell (B2B to HRD) City portion only Includes design engineering, construction engineering, and construction

Roads - Cornell (Washtenaw to B2B) $191,000

Roads - Cornell (Washtenaw to B2B) City portion only Includes design engineering, construction engineering, and
construction

Roads - Harriet (First to Hawkins) $270,766

Roads - Harriet (First to Hawkins) Includes City Portion only for LAP project. Includes design engineering, construction
engineering, and construction

Roads - Harriet (Hawkins to Hamilton) $286,500

Roads - Harriet (Hawkins to Hamilton) This is the anticipated City portion only of an LAP project. Includes design
engineering, construction engineering, and construction. 

Roads - Local Road Pavement Preservation/Storm Water Improvements Program $150,000

Roads - Local Road Pavement Preservation/Storm Water Improvements Program Annual program to maintain roads in
good condition, inspect & perform priority repairs to stormwater infrastructure. Local road system.

Sidewalks - CDBG Ramps $50,000

Sidewalks - CDBG Ramps

Sidewalks - Contracted Services $20,000

Sidewalks - Contracted Services Design services for ramps (metro & CDBG) and sidewalk as needed

Sidewalks - METRO Ramps $50,000

Sidewalks - METRO Ramps

Sidewalks - Sidewalk replacement $12,000

Sidewalks - Sidewalk replacement

Vehicles - DPS Enviro Foreman (#610) $35,000

Vehicles - DPS Enviro Foreman (#610) Scheduled vehicle replacement

Vehicles - DPS Supervisor (#101) $35,000

Vehicles - DPS Supervisor (#101) Scheduled vehicle replacement

Vehicles - Dump Truck Salt Truck (#112) $187,000

Vehicles - Dump Truck Salt Truck (#112) Scheduled vehicle replacement

Total: $1,610,466
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Computer Sys - City Wide Requests

Itemized Requests for 2025

Computer Replacement $25,000

Computer Replacement- regularly scheduled upgrade/replacement

Total: $25,000

Police Requests

Itemized Requests for 2025

Vehicles - PD Vehicles $90,000

Vehicles - PD Vehicles

YPD In Car Camera System $10,000

YPD In Car Camera System

Total: $100,000
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CIP 2022-2026

Executive Summary

Every municipality has a portfolio of capital assets that it owns, maintains, and employs to help deliver services to its
residents. These assets include equipment, vehicles, roads, bridges, buildings, storm water systems, parklands, parking
facilities, and more.
Michigan municipalities are required by PA 33 of 2008 to assemble a six-year Capital Improvements Plan to maintain,
improve, or remove these assets; the City of Ypsilanti’s Charter similarly requires that a five-year capital program be adopted
annually. This plan spans six fiscal years.
A Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a multi-year planning that identifies needs and financing sources for public assets. It
complements the budget process, and provides valuable information to Council to aid in budget discussions. It includes
information already included in the budget, to some extent, but also incorporates information from other adopted plans.
The CIP provides the link between planning and budgeting for capital expenditures to ensure that capital improvements are
both fiscally sound and consistent with City long-range priorities, goals, and objectives

Capitalization Criteria

Threshold: $10,000 threshold is used for any individual asset purchase costing $10,000 or more to be capitalized. This threshold
applies to both individual items and groups of related items that together exceed $10,000.
Useful Life: The asset should have a useful life extending beyond one year. If an expense meets the cost threshold but has a
short useful life (e.g., consumables or supplies), it may not qualify for capitalization.

Relationship between CIP and Adopted Plans

The CIP is a tool in implementing the long-range goals of the adopted master plan, recreation plan, nonmotorized plan,
climate action &/or sustainability plans, as well as the more immediate annual Council-adopted goals. Many of these goals call
for physical improvements, not just policy updates; ensuring that these improvements are planned and budgeted for is a
practical step towards implementation

Capital Project effect on Operating Budget

Initial investments in the Capital Improvement Fund are paid for by the General Fund thru a transfer unless the project has
another source of revenue like grants or contributions. The Motorpool fund is funded thru charges based on the use of a
particular department or fund.  Maintenace and operating expenses are not part of the capital improvement plans and are
expensed as part of the operating budget.

Capital Expenditures

Capital assets include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items).
The city defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess
of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital
assets are recorded at estimated acquisition cost at the date of donation.  The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do
not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.

Capital Source of Revenue

Building Improvements and equipment are currently funded by a transfer from the General Fund.
Park Improvements are funded by a transfer from the Public Safety and Mental Health Millage Fund.
Road Infrastructure are funded by Michigan Transportation Fund(MTF).
Sidewalk Improvements are funded thru the metro act.
Vehicles are funded thru the Motorpool Charges.

Prioritization of Projects

The City uses different categories in selecting which projects to complete:
     Mandatory

The projects in this category address legal, regulatory, or contractual requirements. This category could include such
projects as the installation of sidewalk ADA ramps per the City’s court settlement, or the purchase of staff personal
protective equipment called for by contract or MIOSHA standards.

     Risk Avoidance

This includes, but is not limited to, projects that address a safety issue for Ypsilanti’s residents, workers, and visitors. This
may include replacing a roof on a public facility, remediation for environmental issues in City facilities, bridge repair or
replacement, or dam removal. This category also includes projects that mitigate a significant legal risk or otherwise avoid
significant costs, such as catastrophic damage, or legal settlements.
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     Cost Avoidance

In this category (new in 2024) are projects that may cost a significant of money now, but either have a direct return on
investment (such as investment in energy efficiency),

     Strategic

These projects address long-term community needs and goals. They may be part of multiyear strategies for economic,
social, or environmental sustainability, and have likely been identified in Shape Ypsilanti, the Parks and Recreation master
plan, the Climate Action Plan, Reimagine Washtenaw, or another adopted plan or policy, or they may be new
opportunities that strongly align with or further one of the goals of these documents.

      Added Value

These are projects that are generally considered “nice to have.” They are projects that would improve the City in some
manner, but do not improve regulatory compliance, have a significant safety impact, save the City money, or further the
long-term strategic goals of the City in a meaningful way.. However, these are projects that would bring value to the City’s
residents.
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DEBT
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Legal Debt Margin Information

The legal debt margin is an important financial metric for
the city, reflecting its ability to incur additional debt without
breaching its legal or policy-imposed limits.

Importance of the Legal Debt
Margin

1. Financial Flexibility:
Indicates how much additional debt the city can
incur without violating legal or regulatory limits.
Provides insight into the city's financial health
and capacity for future borrowing.

2. Creditworthiness:
A high legal debt margin can positively impact
the city’s credit rating, as it shows prudent
financial management and lower risk of over-
leveraging.
A low or negative margin can raise concerns
among creditors and investors.

3. Budget Planning:
Helps city planners and officials make informed
decisions about capital projects and long-term
financial planning.
Ensures the city remains within safe borrowing
limits while addressing infrastructure needs and
other capital expenditures.

Based on this metric City has a total debt of $6.4 million and
debt capacity of unto $60M or a legal debt margin of about
$53.6M.  The city can consider borrowing more funds for
capital projects or other needs provided it also evaluates its
ability to service this additional debt through its revenue
streams and maintains a healthy financial position.

Debt Limit 2024

0

10,000,000

20,000,000

30,000,000

50,000,000

60,000,000

$5,591,460.00

PURPOSE OF DEBT

General Oblications Debt
2016 A Refunding Bonds and 2016 B Refunding Bonds were issued to for the purpose of providing amounts sufficient to
provide payment of the principal and interest on the Refunded Bonds.  These bonds were initially used for the acquisition
and development of the Water Street Property of the City.

Revenue Bonds
These bonds were issued by Ypslanti Community Utilities Authority(YCUA) for the City's portion on water system
improvements and watermain connection to Detroit water
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Debt Obligation Summary

Description Fund Type Purpose Moody's Credit Rating Year

2016 Refunding
Bonds

304
General
Obligation

Water St. Debt
Payment

A1 2023

2016 Refunding
Bonds

304
General
Obligation

Water St. Debt
Payment

A1 2020

2002B Water and
Sewer

364 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2003D Water and
Sewer

469 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2003C Water and
Sewer

471 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2004B Water and
Sewer

474 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2006 Water and
Sewer

478 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2007 Water and
Sewer

479 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2008 Water and
Sewer

480 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2009 Water and
Sewer

481 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2012 Factory Street
Pump

482 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2013 Water and Sewer 483 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2015 Drinking Water 485 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  

2016 Water and Sewer 486 Revenue Bonds
Water and wastewater
service

A1  
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Payment Shedule
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Debt Snapshot

$1,583,702
-$1,041,298 (-39.67% vs. 2024 year)

Debt by Type

74.2%74.2%74.2%

11.4%11.4%11.4%

9.5%9.5%9.5%

1.6%1.6%1.6%

1.5%1.5%1.5%

1.3%1.3%1.3%

0.6%0.6%0.6%

2016 Water and Sewer

2013 Water and Sewer

2012 Factory Street Pump

2008 Water and Sewer

2007 Water and Sewer

2015 Drinking Water

2009 Water and Sewer
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Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

Debt Actual Actual

2016 A Refunding Bonds $560,000 $0 -100%

2016 B Refunding Bonds $150,000 $0 -100%

2004-A Downtown Development Limited $0 $0 0%

2002B Water and Sewer $0 $0 0%

2003D Water and Sewer $0 $0 0%

2003C Water and Sewer $0 $0 0%

2004B Water and Sewer $385,000 $0 -100%

2007 Water and Sewer $25,000 $23,702 -5.2%

2008 Water and Sewer $25,000 $25,000 0%

2009 Water and Sewer $10,000 $10,000 0%

2012 Factory Street Pump $145,000 $150,000 3.4%

2013 Water and Sewer $170,000 $180,000 5.9%

2015 Drinking Water $20,000 $20,000 0%

2016 Water and Sewer $1,135,000 $1,175,000 3.5%

Total Debt: $2,625,000 $1,583,702 -39.7%

2007 Water and Sewer

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2007 Water and Sewer Actual Actual

2007 Water and Sewer $25,000 $23,702 -5.2%

Total 2007 Water and Sewer: $25,000 $23,702 -5.2%
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2008 Water and Sewer

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2008 Water and Sewer Actual Actual

2008 Water and Sewer $25,000 $25,000 0%

Total 2008 Water and Sewer: $25,000 $25,000 0%

2009 Water and Sewer

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2009 Water and Sewer Actual Actual

2009 Water and Sewer $10,000 $10,000 0%

Total 2009 Water and Sewer: $10,000 $10,000 0%

2012 Factory Street Pump

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2012 Factory Street Pump Actual Actual

2012 Factory Street Pump $145,000 $150,000 3.4%

Total 2012 Factory Street Pump: $145,000 $150,000 3.4%
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2013 Water and Sewer

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2013 Water and Sewer Actual Actual

2013 Water and Sewer $170,000 $180,000 5.9%

Total 2013 Water and Sewer: $170,000 $180,000 5.9%

2015 Drinking Water

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2015 Drinking Water Actual Actual

2015 Drinking Water $20,000 $20,000 0%

Total 2015 Drinking Water: $20,000 $20,000 0%

2016 Water and Sewer

FY2…

FY2020

FY2021

FY2022

FY2023

FY2024

FY2025

FY2026

Financial Summary FY2024 FY2025 % Change

2016 Water and Sewer Actual Actual

2016 Water and Sewer $1,135,000 $1,175,000 3.5%

Total 2016 Water and Sewer: $1,135,000 $1,175,000 3.5%
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Debt to Maturity
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LINE ITEM BUDGET
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Line Item Budget

"The information presented in this budget book is based on the attached line-item budget."
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STATISTICAL DATA
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2024 Property Tax Breakdown

Library (3.80%) Ypsi Schools (10.84%) WISD (8.52%)

WCC (5.21%) Washtenaw County (11.40%) State Education (9.32%)

HCMA (0.32%) AAATA (3.69%) City (46.90%)

Source:  City of Ypsilanti Assessing Division

($
)

Assessed Value vs Taxable Value

$328,345,355$328,345,355$328,345,355

$300,697,181$300,697,181$300,697,181
$311,592,468$311,592,468$311,592,468

$393,167,700$393,167,700$393,167,700

$430,330,900$430,330,900$430,330,900

$479,699,100$479,699,100$479,699,100

$515,952,190$515,952,190$515,952,190

$542,914,052$542,914,052$542,914,052

$608,161,455$608,161,455$608,161,455

$688,425,287$688,425,287$688,425,287

$756,626,800$756,626,800$756,626,800

$305,504,817$305,504,817$305,504,817

$331,057,041$331,057,041$331,057,041

$357,431,161$357,431,161$357,431,161

$407,249,485$407,249,485$407,249,485

$433,907,911$433,907,911$433,907,911

$458,505,720$458,505,720$458,505,720
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Pension and OPEB Contribution

Employer Required
Contributions

Fire and Police Pension

General Retirees

Other Post Employment Benefit

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024
0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

The City has two Pension System Plans and one Other
Post Employment Benefit(OPEB) Plan.  The City contributes
to the Pension plans as required by the State of Michigan
and also contributes to the OPEB Plan based on Actuarially
Determined Contribution

While the cost of pension benefits represents a significant

financial commitment for the city, it serves as a powerful
tool for employee retention and loyalty. These long-term
benefits are a key factor in attracting and maintaining a
dedicated workforce, helping ensure continuity and stability
in public service roles.
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

It is the policy of the City of Ypsilanti to invest public funds in a manner which will provide the highest security with the best
investment return while meeting the daily cash flow demands of the City and conforming to all state statutes and local
ordinances governing the investment of public funds in accordance with Michigan Public Act 20 of 1943. 
Interest Earnings from FY 2014 to FY 2024. After relatively modest and stable earnings throughout FY 2014–FY2022—with
a notable dip in FY 2021 and FY 2022—there is a dramatic surge beginning in FY 2023, where earnings sharply increase
and reach an all-time high in FY 2024, exceeding $1 million.
This spike reflects rising interest rates and improved investment returns following years of low yields. The steep
upward trend suggests more favorable market conditions and also a strategic shift in our investment approach.

Interest Earnings

FY 2014

FY 2015
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FY 2017

FY 2018
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FY 2020

FY 2021
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FY 2023
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HEALTH CARE COST

($
)

Active and Retiree Health Care Cost

$1,121,190$1,121,190$1,121,190

$942,274$942,274$942,274

$1,042,033$1,042,033$1,042,033
$1,019,581$1,019,581$1,019,581

$807,707$807,707$807,707

$1,019,753$1,019,753$1,019,753

$938,188$938,188$938,188

$1,145,204$1,145,204$1,145,204

$1,429,726$1,429,726$1,429,726

$1,126,116$1,126,116$1,126,116

$976,752$976,752$976,752

$1,182,533$1,182,533$1,182,533

$1,209,354$1,209,354$1,209,354

$1,245,177$1,245,177$1,245,177$1,249,335$1,249,335$1,249,335

$1,390,128$1,390,128$1,390,128

$1,346,417$1,346,417$1,346,417

$912,787$912,787$912,787

$1,209,620$1,209,620$1,209,620

$1,130,573$1,130,573$1,130,573
$1,143,646$1,143,646$1,143,646

Active Healthcare Cost Retiree Healthcare Cost

FY 2014

FY 2015

FY 2016

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024
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This chart illustrates the annual healthcare costs for active employees and retirees from FY 2014 to FY 2024. Notably,
Active Healthcare Costs peaked in FY 2022 at $1,429,726, followed by a significant decline tao $976,752 in FY 2024. This
downward trend is attributed to unfilled positions, resulting in fewer employees enrolled in the healthcare plan. In
contrast, Retiree Healthcare Costs remained relatively stable. The data highlights how staffing levels can directly
influence active healthcare expenditures.
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Glossary

Abatement: A reduction or elimination of a real or personal property tax, motor vehicle excise, a fee, charge, or special assessment imposed by a

governmental unit. Granted only on application of the person seeking the abatement and only by the committing governmental unit.

Accounting System: The total structure of records and procedures that identify record, classify, and report information on the financial position and

operations of a governmental unit or any of its funds, account groups, and organizational components.

Accrued Interest: The amount of interest that has accumulated on the debt since the date of the last interest payment, and on the sale of a bond,

the amount accrued up to but not including the date of delivery (settlement date). (See Interest)

Amortization: The gradual repayment of an obligation over time and in accordance with a predetermined payment schedule.

Appropriation: A legal authorization from the community's legislative body to expend money and incur obligations for specific public purposes. An

appropriation is usually limited in amount and as to the time period within which it may be expended. 

Arbitrage: As applied to municipal debt, the investment of tax-exempt bonds or note proceeds in higher yielding, taxable securities. Section 103 of

the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code restricts this practice and requires (beyond certain limits) that earnings be rebated (paid) to the IRS.

Assessed Valuation: A value assigned to real estate or other property by a government as the basis for levying taxes.

Audit: An examination of a community's financial systems, procedures, and data by a certified public accountant (independent auditor), and a report

on the fairness of financial statements and on local compliance with statutes and regulations. The audit serves as a valuable management tool in

evaluating the fiscal performance of a community.

Audit Report: Prepared by an independent auditor, an audit report includes: (a) a statement of the scope of the audit; (b) explanatory comments as

to application of auditing procedures; (c) findings and opinions. It is almost always accompanied by a management letter which contains

supplementary comments and recommendations.

Available Funds: Balances in the various fund types that represent non-recurring revenue sources. As a matter of sound practice, they are frequently

appropriated to meet unforeseen expenses, for capital expenditures or other one-time costs. 

Balance Sheet: A statement that discloses the assets, liabilities, reserves and equities of a fund or governmental unit at a specified date.

Betterments (Special Assessments): Whenever a specific area of a community receives benefit from a public improvement (e.g., water, sewer,

sidewalk, etc.), special property taxes may be assessed to reimburse the governmental entity for all or part of the costs it incurred. Each parcel

receiving benefit from the improvement is assessed for its proportionate share of the cost of such improvements. The proportionate share may be

paid in full or the property owner may request that the assessors apportion the betterment over 20 years. Over the life of the betterment, one year’s

apportionment along with one year’s committed interest computed from October 1 to October 1 is added to the tax bill until the betterment has

been paid.

Bond: A means to raise money through the issuance of debt. A bond issuer/borrower promises in writing to repay a specified sum of money,

alternately referred to as face value, par value or bond principal, to the buyer of the bond on a specified future date (maturity date), together with

periodic interest at a specified rate. The term of a bond is always greater than one year. (See Note)

Bond and Interest Record: (Bond Register) – The permanent and complete record maintained by a treasurer for each bond issue. It shows the

amount of interest and principal coming due each date and all other pertinent information concerning the bond issue.

Bonds Authorized and Unissued: Balance of a bond authorization not yet sold. Upon completion or abandonment of a project, any remaining

balance of authorized and unissued bonds may not be used for other purposes, but must be rescinded by the community's legislative body to be

removed from community's books.

Bond Issue: Generally, the sale of a certain number of bonds at one time by a governmental unit.

Bond Rating (Municipal): A credit rating assigned to a municipality to help investors assess the future ability, legal obligation, and willingness of the

municipality (bond issuer) to make timely debt service payments. Stated otherwise, a rating helps prospective investors determine the level of risk

associated with a given fixed-income investment. Rating agencies, such as Moody's and Standard and Poors, use rating systems, which designate a

letter or a combination of letters and numerals where AAA is the highest rating and C1 is a very low rating.
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Budget: A plan for allocating resources to support particular services, purposes and functions over a specified period of time. (See Performance

Budget, Program Budget)

Capital Assets: All real and tangible property used in the operation of government, which is not easily converted into cash, and has an initial useful

live extending beyond a single financial reporting period. Capital assets include land and land improvements; infrastructure such as roads, bridges,

water and sewer lines; easements; buildings and building improvements; vehicles, machinery and equipment. Communities typically define capital

assets in terms of a minimum useful life and a minimum initial cost. (See Fixed Assets)

Capital Budget: An appropriation or spending plan that uses borrowing or direct outlay for capital or fixed asset improvements. Among other

information, a capital budget should identify the method of financing each recommended expenditure, i.e., tax levy or rates, and identify those items

that were not recommended. (See Capital Assets, Fixed Assets)

Cash: Currency, coin, checks, postal and express money orders and bankers’ drafts on hand or on deposit with an official or agent designated as

custodian of cash and bank deposits.

Cash Management: The process of monitoring the ebb and flow of money in an out of municipal accounts to ensure cash availability to pay bills and

to facilitate decisions on the need for short- term borrowing and investment of idle cash.

Certificate of Deposit (CD): A bank deposit evidenced by a negotiable or non-negotiable instrument, which provides on its face that the amount of

such deposit plus a specified interest payable to a bearer or to any specified person on a certain specified date, at the expiration of a certain specified

time, or upon notice in writing.

Classification of Real Property: Assessors are required to classify all real property according to use into one of four classes: residential, open space,

commercial, and industrial. Having classified its real properties, local officials are permitted to determine locally, within limitations established by

statute and the Commissioner of Revenue, what percentage of the tax burden is to be borne by each class of real property and by personal property

owners.

Collective Bargaining: The process of negotiating workers' wages, hours, benefits, working conditions, etc., between an employer and some or all of

its employees, who are represented by a recognized labor union. regarding wages, hours and working conditions.

Consumer Price Index: The statistical measure of changes, if any, in the overall price level of consumer goods and services. The index is often called

the "cost-of-living index."

Cost-Benefit Analysis: A decision-making tool that allows a comparison of options based on the level of benefit derived and the cost to achieve the

benefit from different alternatives.

Debt Burden: The amount of debt carried by an issuer usually expressed as a measure of value (i.e., debt as a percentage of assessed value, debt per

capita, etc.). Sometimes debt burden refers to debt service costs as a percentage of the total annual budget.

Debt Service: The repayment cost, usually stated in annual terms and based on an amortization schedule, of the principal and interest on any

particular bond issue.

Encumbrance: A reservation of funds to cover obligations arising from purchase orders, contracts, or salary commitments that are chargeable to,

but not yet paid from, a specific appropriation account.

Enterprise Funds: An enterprise fund is a separate accounting and financial reporting mechanism for municipal services for which a fee is charged

in exchange for goods or services. It allows a community to demonstrate to the public the portion of total costs of a service that is recovered through

user charges and the portion that is subsidized by the tax levy, if any. With an enterprise fund, all costs of service delivery--direct, indirect, and capital

costs—are identified. This allows the community to recover total service costs through user fees if it chooses. Enterprise accounting also enables

communities to reserve the "surplus" or net assets unrestricted generated by the operation of the enterprise rather than closing it out to the general

fund at year-end. Services that may be treated as enterprises include, but are not limited to, water, sewer, hospital, and airport services. 

Equalized Valuations (EQVs): The determination of the full and fair cash value of all property in the community that is subject to local taxation. 

Estimated Receipts: A term that typically refers to anticipated local revenues often based on the previous year's receipts and represent funding

sources necessary to support a community's annual budget. (See Local Receipts)
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Exemptions: A discharge, established by statute, from the obligation to pay all or a portion of a property tax. The exemption is available to particular

categories of property or persons upon the timely submission and approval of an application to the assessors. Properties exempt from taxation

include hospitals, schools, houses of worship, and cultural institutions. Persons who may qualify for exemptions include disabled veterans, blind

individuals, surviving spouses, and seniors.

Expenditure: An outlay of money made by municipalities to provide the programs and services within their approved budget.

Fiduciary Funds: Repository of money held by a municipality in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other

governmental units, and other funds. These include pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, investment trust funds, private- purpose trust

funds, and agency funds.

Fixed Assets: Long-lived, assets such as buildings, equipment and land obtained or controlled as a result of past transactions or circumstances.

Fixed Costs: Costs that are legally or contractually mandated such as retirement, FICA/Social Security, insurance, debt service costs or interest on

loans.

Float: The difference between the bank balance for a local government’s account and its book balance at the end of the day. The primary factor

creating float is clearing time on checks and deposits. Delays in receiving deposit and withdrawal information also influence float.

Full Faith and Credit: A pledge of the general taxing powers for the payment of governmental obligations. Bonds carrying such pledges are usually

referred to as general obligation or full faith and credit bonds.

Fund: An accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that are segregated for the purpose of carrying on identified activities or attaining

certain objectives in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions, or limitations.

Fund Accounting: Organizing financial records into multiple, segregated locations for money. A fund is a distinct entity within the municipal

government in which financial resources and activity (assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and expenditures) are accounted for independently

in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions or limitations. Examples of funds include the general fund and enterprise funds. Communities

whose accounting records are organized according to the Uniform Municipal Accounting System (UMAS) use multiple funds.

Fund Balance: 

GASB 34: A major pronouncement of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board that establishes new criteria on the form and content of

governmental financial statements. GASB 34 requires a report on overall financial health, not just on individual funds. It requires more complete

information on the cost of delivering value estimates on public infrastructure assets, such as bridges, road, sewers, etc. It also requires the

presentation of a narrative statement the government's financial performance, trends and prospects for the future.

GASB 45: This is another Governmental Accounting Standards Board major pronouncement that each public entity account for and report other

postemployment benefits in its accounting statements. Through actuarial analysis, municipalities must identify the true costs of the OPEB earned

by employees over their estimated years of actual service.

General Fund: The fund used to account for most financial resources and activities governed by the normal appropriation process.

General Obligation Bonds: Bonds issued by a municipality for purposes allowed by statute that are backed by the full faith and credit of its taxing

authority.

Governing Body: A board, committee, commission, or other executive or policymaking bodyof a municipality or school district.

Indirect Cost: Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity providing the service. An example of an indirect cost of providing

water service would be the value of time spent by non-water department employees processing water bills. A determination of these costs is

necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect costs arises most often in the context of enterprise funds.

Interest: Compensation paid or to be paid for the use of money, including amounts payable at periodic intervals or discounted at the time a loan is

made. In the case of municipal bonds, interest payments accrue on a day-to-day basis, but are paid every six months.

Interest Rate: The interest payable, expressed as a percentage of the principal available for use during a specified period of time. It is always

expressed in annual terms.
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Investments: Securities and real estate held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, rentals or lease payments. The term

does not include fixed assets used in governmental operations.

Line Item Budget: A budget that separates spending into categories, or greater detail, such as supplies, equipment, maintenance, or salaries, as

opposed to a program budget.

Local Aid: Revenue allocated by the state or counties to municipalities and school districts.

Maturity Date: The date that the principal of a bond becomes due and payable in full.

Municipal(s): (As used in the bond trade) "Municipal" refers to any state or subordinate governmental unit. "Municipals" (i.e., municipal bonds)

include not only the bonds of all political subdivisions, such as cities, towns, school districts, special districts, counties but also bonds of the state and

agencies of the state.

Note: A short-term loan, typically with a maturity date of a year or less.

Objects of Expenditures: A classification of expenditures that is used for coding any department disbursement, such as “personal services,”

“expenses,” or “capital outlay.”

Official Statement: A document prepared for potential investors that contains information about a prospective bond or note issue and the issuer.

The official statement is typically published with the notice of sale. It is sometimes called an offering circular or prospectus.

Operating Budget: A plan of proposed expenditures for personnel, supplies, and other expenses for the coming fiscal year.

Overlapping Debt: A community's proportionate share of the debt incurred by an overlapping government entity, such as a regional school district,

regional transit authority, etc.

Performance Budget: A budget that stresses output both in terms of economy and efficiency.

Principal: The face amount of a bond, exclusive of accrued interest.

Program: A combination of activities to accomplish an end.

Program Budget: A budget that relates expenditures to the programs they fund. The emphasis of a program budget is on output.

Purchased Services: The cost of services that are provided by a vendor.

Refunding of Debt: Transaction where one bond issue is redeemed and replaced by a new bond issue under conditions generally more favorable to

the issuer.

Reserve Fund: An amount set aside annually within the budget of a town to provide a funding source for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures. 

Revaluation: The assessors of each community are responsible for developing a reasonable and realistic program to achieve the fair cash valuation

of property in accordance with constitutional and statutory requirements. The nature and extent of that program will depend on the assessors’

analysis and consideration of many factors, including, but not limited to, the status of the existing valuation system, the results of an in-depth sales

ratio study, and the accuracy of existing property record information. 

Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN): A short-term loan issued to be paid off by revenues, such as tax collections and state aid. RANs are full faith and

credit obligations.

Revenue Bond: A bond payable from and secured solely by specific revenues and thereby not a full faith and credit obligation.

Revolving Fund: Allows a community to raise revenues from a specific service and use those revenues without appropriation to support the service. 

Sale of Real Estate Fund: A fund established to account for the proceeds of the sale of municipal real estate other than proceeds acquired through

tax title foreclosure.

Stabilization Fund: A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future spending purposes, although it may be appropriated for

any lawful purpose.
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Surplus Revenue: The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

Tax Rate: The amount of property tax stated in terms of a unit of the municipal tax base; for example, $14.80 per $1,000 of assessed valuation of

taxable real and personal property.

Tax Title Foreclosure: The procedure initiated by a municipality to obtain legal title to real property already in tax title and on which property taxes

are overdue.

Trust Fund: In general, a fund for money donated or transferred to a municipality with specific instructions on its use. As custodian of trust funds,

the treasurer invests and expends such funds as stipulated by trust agreements, as directed by the commissioners of trust funds or by the

community's legislative body. Both principal and interest may be used if the trust is established as an expendable trust. For nonexpendable trust

funds, only interest (not principal) may be expended as directed.

Uncollected Funds: Recently deposited checks included in an account’s balance but drawn on other banks and not yet credited by the Federal

Reserve Bank or local clearinghouse to the bank cashing the checks. (These funds may not be loaned or used as part of the bank’s reserves and they

are not available for disbursement.)

Undesignated Fund Balance: Monies in the various government funds as of the end of the fiscal year that are neither encumbered nor reserved,

and are therefore available for expenditure once certified as part of free cash.

Unreserved Fund Balance (Surplus Revenue Account): The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed liabilities and

restricted reserves. It is akin to a "stockholders’ equity" account on a corporate balance sheet. It is not, however, available for appropriation in full

because a portion of the assets listed as "accounts receivable" may be taxes receivable and uncollected. (See Free Cash)

Valuation (100 Percent): The legal requirement that a community’s assessed value on property must reflect its market, or full and fair cash value.

Fund Balance

Fund balance is into several categories to indicate the availability and restrictions on funds. These categories are used to manage and report the

financial resources of a government entity effectively. 

1. Non-spendable Fund Balance: This includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either in a non-cash form (e.g., inventories) or

are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact (e.g., endowment principal).

2. Restricted Fund Balance: These are resources that are restricted by external parties, such as creditors, grantors, or laws, for specific purposes.

They can only be used for the purposes specified by the external restrictions.

3. Committed Fund Balance: These funds are constrained by the government's highest level of decision-making authority (e.g., the governing

body) for specific purposes. The commitment requires formal action to be taken by the government, and it cannot be changed without

similar formal action.

4. Assigned Fund Balance: This category includes resources intended to be used for specific purposes by the government's highest level of

authority or management, but without the same level of constraint as committed funds. 

5. Unassigned Fund Balance: This is the residual classification for the general fund or equivalent fund types. It represents resources that have

not been assigned to specific purposes by the government's highest level of authority or management. It provides flexibility for future

spending or other uses as determined by the government.
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